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DATATRIEVE-11 DOCUMENTATION DESCRIPTION

GETTING STARTED

Summary Description

Provides an overview of DATATRIEVE.
Contains a documentation directory, a

Installation Guide /Release Notes
Describes the installation procedure and

glossary, and the master index.

the installation verification procedure.
Release Notes contain the latest informa-
tion about new features, restrictions, and

performance guidelines.

LEARNING THE BASICS
|

Introduction to
DATATRIEVE-11
Interactively guides users through the

basic tasks of managing information with
DATATRIEVE.

INTERMEDIATE APPLICATIONS

T

User's Guide

Explains how. to define, store, retrieve,
modity, and restructure data using
DATATRIEVE. Elaborates on material
covered in the Introduction.

Guide to Writing Reports

Explains how to produce reports based
data managed by DATATRIEVE. C
scribes the instructions that specify t
format and content of a report.

ADVANCED APPLICATIONS

T

Pocket Guide

Provides a quick reference guide for expe-
rienced users to the syntax and elements
of DATATRIEVE.

Reference Manual

Provides {ull descriptions of the com-
mands, statements, clauses. and other
syntax elements that comprise the
DATATRIEVE data management lan-
guage.

Call Interface Manual

Explains how to call DATATRIEVE fn
programs in languages such

FORTRAN, COBOL, and BASI
Describes how to use DATATRIE
interactively on another node.
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Intended Audience

Structure

How to Use This Manual

This book introduces you to DATATRIEVE-11. It begins with a brief explana-
tion of information management and the use of DATATRIEVE. It then guides
you through the basic tasks you can perform with DATATRIEVE.

The Introduction to DATATRIEVE-11 assumes you can use your terminal to log
in to your local computer system and display the contents of your file directory. If
you need to review how to do that, consult the user’s guide for your operating

system.

This book addresses people who are unfamiliar with DATATRIEVE-11.

There are nine chapters in this introduction:

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3
Chapter 4

Chapter 5
Chapter 6

Briefly describes information management and lists some basic
DATATRIEVE functions

Supplies information about what you have to do to begin using
DATATRIEVE, describes some of the basic commands and state-
ments that tell DATATRIEVE what to do, and tells you how to
leave DATATRIEVE

Explains how to define information for DATATRIEVE using ADT

Describes the use of Help and Guide Mode to give you online assist-
ance while using DATATRIEVE

Explains how to store information with DATATRIEVE

Describes a variety of ways you can retrieve data



Chapter 7  Contains information about modifying information you have stored
previously

Chapter 8  Explains how to erase data

Chapter 9  Describes some of the basic features of the DATATRIEVE Report
- Writer

Conventions

The following list explains the special symbols used in this book:

GED

This symbol tells you to press the RETURN key on the keyboard of
your terminal.

TAB

This symbol tells you to press the TAB key on the keyboard of your
terminal.

CTRL/X

This symbol tells you to press the CTRL (control) key and a letter
key (usually Z or C) at the same time.

The symbol > on a line by itself represents the system prompt.

color
Text printed in red shows the lines you type while doing the examples.

Related Manuals

DATATRIEVE-11 Guide to Writing Reports
DATATRIEVE-11 User’s Guide



Introduction 1

DATATRIEVE-11 is a tool for managing information. Its commands and state-
ments, the words and phrases that make it run, are common English words. This
book explains enough of the rules of DATATRIEVE for you to begin to use it.

Information management is a shorthand term for a process that consists of the
following tasks:

e Setting up some related information (the data you are managing)
e Entering information

® Retrieving information

¢ Adding new information

® Deleting information

¢ Changing information

Some of the terminology may be strange to you, but the process itself should be
familiar. If you have an address book, for instance, you manage information by:

e Picking the style of address book that best meets your needs

e Writing the original names and addresses in the book

¢ Finding the address of a restaurant to try

¢ Adding your new dentist’s name and address

¢ Deleting the entry for your previous dentist

¢ Changing a friend’s address when the family moves to another city

DATATRIEVE allows you to manage large amounts of information in complex
ways, but the process of data management remains the same as for your address
book.



1.1

DATATRIEVE Terminology

DATATRIEVE uses a vocabulary that may, in part, be unfamiliar to you. Terms
you might find unfamiliar are explained when they first appear. With practice
and experience, you will become familiar with these terms.

To help you, there is a short glossary at the end of this book. In addition, there is
a more extensive glossary in the DATATRIEVE-11 Summary Description.

1.2 Using DATATRIEVE-11

This book is designed to help you use the basic commands and statements of
DATATRIEVE. This introduction will teach you how to:

e Use the Application Design Tool (ADT) to define ybur own items of information
¢ Ready your data to gain access to it

e Print your data

Select items of data that are related in a particular way

Sort your data in various ways

Edit errors in commands and statements
e Store new data

e Modify existing data

¢ Erase unneeded data

® Report your data

1.3 The Sample Domains

1-2

A record definition defines the organization of information contained in a data
file, which is a collection of related records. The domain associates a data file with
a record definition. The domain contains no data itself. When you use the domain
name, you tell DATATRIEVE to use a particular record definition to interpret
the data stored in a specific file. Figure 1-1 illustrates the relationships of the
parts of a domain.

Introduction



RECORD DEFINITION - describes data in a data file:

01 CUSTOMER_REC

03 CUSTOMER_NUMBER - contains 5 digits

03 CUSTOMER_NUMBER - contains up to 15 characters What you see when you display the data:
Z
g CUSTOMER CUSTOMER
o] NUMBER NAME
jal
%]
& 101 MORRIS
= 987 SWAYZE
2 4035  FOSTER
8 65220  KELLERMAN
o 86779 JONES
DATA FILE - contains raw data: 99099 ??NAME UNKNOWN
65220KELLERMAN
00101MORRIS

00987SWAYZE
99099??NAME UNKNOWN
86779JONES
04035FOSTER

MK-01145-00

Figure 1-1: The DATATRIEVE Domain

When you practice using DATATRIEVE, you can use the four sample domains
installed with DATATRIEVE:

e FAMILIES

e OWNERS

e PERSONNEL
e YACHTS

This book uses the PERSONNEL domain to show how to manage information
with DATATRIEVE. You may use any of the domains supplied, or create your
own domain so that you have a chance to work with data that is familiar to you.
You may find it to be most helpful to practice with a domain you defined for your-
self, using the examples in this book as guidelines.

If you use the PERSONNEL domain and do all the examples shown in this book,
the database will change because you are making real changes when you follow
the examples. If you do some but not all of the examples, some of your later
results may differ from those printed in the book.

Introduction 1-3






Starting and Stopping a DATATRIEVE Session 2

This chapter shows you how to:

e Start DATATRIEVE

e Show what data is available to you
e Get ready to display your data

e Stop DATATRIEVE

2.1 Starting DATATRIEVE

To start DATATRIEVE, type:

DTREE)

DATATRIEVE displays a message resembling the following:

DATATRIEVE-11y DEC query and Rerort Svstem
Version: V3,00, 10-0CT-83

Tyrpe HELP for help

DTR>»

If you do not get this startup banner, type either RUN $DTR or the symbol defi-
ned by your system manager to invoke DATATRIEVE.

The examples in this book use the sample domains YACHTS, PERSONNEL,
OWNERS, and FAMILIES. The first time you use DATATRIEVE you should use
the following command to create your own DATATRIEVE dictionary and copy
the data files for YACHTS, PERSONNEL, OWNERS, and FAMILIES into your
default directory. This ensures that your display of the examples will match the
results printed in the book.

2-1



2-2

For RSTS/E systems type:

DTR*> @LB:SETUP.DTRGEED

For RSX systems type:

DTR: @LB:[1+215ETUP.DTREED

This command creates a dictionary for you called SAMPLE.DIC, enters the
domain and record definitions into your dictionary, and copies the data files into
your directory. The command displays the following information:

R Iy Y Y I I T Y
Datatrieve is now setting up its sample definitions and data in
vour private dictionary SAMPLE.DIC, The data files will be stored

in vour default directory.

There will be 4 data files created:
YACHT » OWNER,» FAMILY and PERSON,

EEEEEEEEEREX R XX EEEERE XXX I XXX R EREEEREEEEFRAEXEREE R LR X R X RRX XXX R

The commands and definitions scroll on your screen, and the display concludes
with the message:

EEEEXEEREEEAEE XX AL XX AR AR AR L XX LR R R R HEA R EXE AR R XXX XXX RERNR

The Datatrieve sample definitions and data have been installed,

HEXEXEEEREEX XXX LKL R EREXERE XX EER AR XX LT R A EXEAREERR R REEA R XX AR R AR
DTR>

If you do not know whether you are using a RSTS/E or a RSX system, ask your
system manager.

In response to the @SETUP.DTR command, DATATRIEVE may display a mes-
sage that SAMPLE.DIC already exists. You can ignore this message.

To display the name of your dictionary, type:

DTR> SHOW DICTIONARYRED

For RSTS/E systems DATATRIEVE responds with a message resembling the
following:

The current dictionmary is 8Y:[1,17015AMPLE.DIC
DTR >

The message for RSX systems resembles the following:

The current dictionary is DBO:[1,21SAMPLE.DIC
DTR*

Starting and Stopping a DATATRIEVE Session



You can easily access and display information about your dictionary and its con-
tents whenever you enter DATATRIEVE by executing a command file contain-
ing DATATRIEVE statements to make SAMPLE.DIC your default dictionary
and display its contents. Follow these steps:

1. Exit from DATATRIEVE by typing:

DTR> EXIT@EE

2. Createa command file called SAMPLE.CMD and enter the two statements:

SET DICTIONARY SAMPLE.DIC
SHOW ALL

Now start DATATRIEVE by typing DTR at the system prompt just as you did at
the beginning of this chapter. When you see the DTR> prompt again, execute
the command file by typing @SAMPLE.CMD. On your terminal DATATRIEVE
displays information resembling the following:

DTR> @SAMPLE,CMDGEE)
SET DICTIONARY SAMPLE.DIC

SHOW ALL

Domains: .
FAMILIES KETCHES OLD.FAMILIES OWNERS
OWNERS _SEQUENTIAL PERSONNEL PERSONNEL _SEQ
SAILBOATS YACHTS YACHTS .SEQUENTIAL

Records:
FAMILY _REC OWNER_.RECORD PERSONNEL .REC PERSONNEL _SEQ_REC
YACHT

Procedures:

Tables:
RIG_.TABLE

The current dictionary is DBO:L100,17015AMPLE.DIC
No established collections

No ready domains

DTR >

TETER SwAYZE MK-01108-00

Starting and Stopping a DATATRIEVE Session 2-3



2.2 Displaying Information About Your DATATRIEVE Environment

To display information about your DATATRIEVE environment, you use vari-
ations of the SHOW command. For example, in the command file you just cre-
ated, the SHOW ALL command displays the entire contents of your dictionary.

You can also display parts of your dictionary contents by using other forms of the
SHOW command. To display just the domains you have available, for example,
enter:

DTR> SHOW DOMAINSEE

Domains: :
FAMILIES KETCHES OLD_FAMILIES ODWNERS
OWNERS _SEQUENTIAL PERSONNEL PERSONNEL _SEQ
SAILBOATS YACHTS YACHTS _SEQUENTIAL

DTR

You can also use the SHOW RECORDS command to produce a display of records
available to you. The domains, records, and other categories of information about
your DATATRIEVE environment that you can display with the SHOW command
are called objects. Other forms of the SHOW command are discussed later in this
book.

2.3 Accessing Domains

2-4

To begin working with DATATRIEVE, you must first have access to the domain
that you want to use. Preparing the domain for access is known as readying the
domain.

To ready a domain, type READY followed by the name of the domain. For
instance, to ready the PERSONNEL domain, type:

DTR* READY PERSONNEL @E
DTR>

The DTR> prompt tells you that the PERSONNEL domain is now avallable to
you and that DATATRIEVE is waiting for your next command.

You can ready two or more domains at any one time:

DTR> READY YACHTSGED
DTR> READY FAMILIESEED
DTR >

To see what domains you have readied, use the SHOW READY command:

DTR*> SHOW READYRD

Ready domains:
FAMILIES: RMS SEQUENTIAL» PROTECTED READ
YACHTS: RMS INDEXED, PROTECTED READ
PERSONNEL: RMS INDEXED,» PROTECTED READ

DTR >

Starting and Stopping a DATATRIEVE Session



Do not be concerned at present with the phrase “RMS INDEXED” and
“PROTECTED READ”. Chapter 3 explains indexed files, and the
DATATRIEVE-11 Reference Manual discusses “PROTECTED READ” and
other access modes.

If you try to ready a domain that is not defined in your dictionary, DATATRIEVE
sends you an error message. For example, type:

DTR> READY INVENTORY GED

"INVENTORY" has not been defined in the dictionarvy

Execution failed
DTR>

In the next chapter you will learn more about defining domains.

2.4 Ending a DATATRIEVE Session

When you see the DTR> prompt, you can exit from DATATRIEVE in two ways:
e Type EXIT and press RETURN

&

DTR> EXITE

® Press the CTRL and Z keys at the same time. You can use CTRL/Z at any place
in the line before you press RETURN. Displays of two examples follow:

DTR> ~Z
>

DTR> SHOW REA"Z
>

Starting and Stopping a DATATRIEVE Session 2-5






Defining Data With ADT 3

This book uses examples from the PERSONNEL domain to teach you some of the
uses of DATATRIEVE. The PERSONNEL domain already exists. However,
when you use DATATRIEVE in your work, you create your own domains.

The Application Design Tool (ADT) provides a fast way to define a domain and
the record definition and data file that go with the domain. ADT prompts you for
all necessary information and sends you messages explaining your choices.

During a session, ADT prompts for:
e The domain name

The data file name

The name of each field

The kind of information in each field, for example characters, numbers, dates,
or money

The format of fields containing dates, numbers, or money

The length of fields containing characters or numbers

At the end of the ADT session, you can begin to store your data. The Application
Design Tool is especially helpful when you are beginning to use DATATRIEVE
and want to define your own domains. As you are gaining experience, ADT can
help you create the basic definitions. You can later edit these basic definitions to
include other features.

3-1



3.1

3-2

Planning a DATATRIEVE Domain

Before invoking the Application Design Tool, decide what information you want
to store. For example, if you are interested in doing some comparison shopping
before you buy a new car, you might want to store the following information
about each car:

. The manufacturer

® The model of the car

® The model year -

® The date you visited the show room
® The price

® The options available

You can consider each piece of information as a field in a record. The order in
which you enter the fields determines the order DATATRIEVE normally dis-
plays the fields on your terminal or prints them in a report.

Next, decide the characteristics of each field:
e Name

You can choose any name you want for each field as long as the name begins
with a letter and does not exceed 31 characters. Possible field names are
MAKER, MODEL, YEAR, VISIT_DATE, PRICE and OPTIONS.

® Query Name

In DATATRIEVE you can use query names as short and easy substitutes for
long field names. A query name can replace the complete field name in any
DATATRIEVE statement. ADT asks you to supply a query name for any field
longer than seven characters. For example, ADT asks you for a query name for
the field name VISIT_DATE because VISIT_DATE is longer than seven char-
acters. You could supply the query name VISIT for this field. If you do not wan'
to use a query name, press RETURN and continue using ADT.

e Data Type
Decide what kind of information each field contains:
— Character: as many letters, numbers, and other characters as you specify
— Date: a choice of four formats
— Number: as many digits as you specify, with or without a decimal point

— Money: a number preceded by a dollar sign ($) and followed by a decimal
point and two digits

— Percentage: a number with a percent sign (%)

Defining Data With ADT



The MAKER, MODEL, and OPTIONS fields contain character data. The
YEAR field contains a number. The VISIT_DATE field holds date data, and
the PRICE field consists of money.

e Size

The number of letters, numbers, or other characters you need for each field
determines the size of the field. For example, the field for options might need 29
characters while the model year only needs two. The number of digits to the
left of the decimal determines the size of a field containing money data. Make
each field large enough to store the information you want, but not so large that
the field wastes memory space.

At the beginning of an ADT session, ADT prompts you for the domain name.
Choose a name that describes the information you are storing so that the name is
meaningful and easy to remember. Since your data is stored on a file, ADT asks
you for the name of the file. Again, choose a name that reflects the information
you are storing. For example, in the ADT session for comparing cars, you could
name the domain AUTOMOBILES and the file AUTO.DAT.

At the end of the ADT session, you choose:

® The type of data file (sequential or indexed)

e The name and attributes of each index key for an indexed file
¢ The name of a command file to contain the definitions

A comparison of sequential and indexed files follows:

Sequential Files Indexed Files
Records are stored in the order you Records are stored according to the
enter them. order of the primary field (alphabeti-

cally for a field containing characters
and numerically for a field containing

numbers).
Access to information is slow. Access to information is fast.
You can change data in any field. You can change data in any field
except the primary key field.
glou cannot erase records from the You can erase records from the file.
e.

Generally, it is useful to specify an indexed file.

If you want an indexed file, ADT asks you for the name of the primary key — the
field that determines the order for storing the records in the file. If you want your
automobile record in alphabetical order by maker, for example, you should
specify the MAKER field as the primary key.

Once you have named the primary key, ADT asks you to decide whether you
want to allow duplicate values for that field. f MAKER is your primary key, you

Defining Data With ADT 3-3



need to allow duplicate values, since one maker (Chevrolet, for instance) has
many models of cars.

You cannot change the information in a primary key.

After you store data for MAKER, you cannot change it unless you erase the
whole record and store a new one in its place. In other words, you can have as
many Chevrolets as you like listed as makers, but you can never change a
Chevrolet to a Ford.

ADT also allows you to name alternate index keys. If you plan to perform queries
frequently that involve another field, you can name that field as an alternate
index key when ADT prompts you for an alternate index key.

3.2 Using ADT

3-4

The next two sections of this chapter illustrate an ADT session that stores infor-
mation about cars. A summary of the session follows:

® The domain-name: AUTOMOBILES
e The file name for the data: AUTO.DAT

® The car record fields:

Field Name - Query Name Data Type Field Size
MAKER None Character 10
MODEL None Character 10

YEAR None Number 2
VISIT_DATE VISIT Date

PRICE None Money 5
OPTIONS None Character 29

e Filetype: Indexed

¢ Field name of the primary key: MAKER

e Duplicates for the primary field key: Yes

e Alternate index keys: No

e The file name for the domain and record definitions: AUTOS

You can create this domain yourself by following the example. The most helpful
thing you could do for your understanding of the process, however, is to create a
domain of your own. Use some type of data familiar to you, and think of the types
of reports and queries you want to create using this data.
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Design, on paper, a domain that provides the information you need. You can use
the following outline as a model:

® The domain-name:
e The file name for the data:
e The record fields:
Field Name Query Name Data Type Field Size

e File type:

¢ Field name of the primary key:

® Duplicates for the primary field key:
e Alternate index keys:

® The file name for the domain and record deﬁnitions:‘

I4

Plunge right in. Do not be afraid of making mistakes, because mistakes are eras-
able, either just after you make them or later, when the process is complete.

During ADT sessions, you can type a question mark (?) at any point where ADT
is waiting for a response from you. The message ADT provides is usually ade-
quate to guide you in making the response that is most suitable for what you are
trying to do. When you first use ADT, use the question mark frequently. The
messages you receive in response to your requests are helpful.

You can see as much of the record definition as you have created whenever you
want by typing an exclamation point (!).

You can exit from ADT at any time by typing CTRL/Z. If you exit before complet-
ing the session, everything you have entered simply disappears.
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To start an ADT session, type:

DTR» ADTEED

The following session shows the questions that appear on your screen with sam-
ple answers. Responses to the first entries are question marks to show you the
kind of information that ADT provides when you ask for help. Use the question
mark yourself as often as you need:

DTR> ADTRED

Do vou want help? (YES or ND) : YGD

ADT will helPp vyou create vyour DATATRIEVE domain and record
definitions. The DTR statements will be written to the file
vyou specifvy.

All answers must be terminated by a carriade return.

If vou need help for any Questions tvepe 7 followed by a
carriade return.,

If vou would like to see what vou have defined,
enter ! followed by a carriade return,
Do vou want detailed auestions? (YES or NO) : TG
Detailed questions are available if vou are not familiar
with ADT.
Abbreviated questions assume that vou already Know
ADT concerts and terminolody.,
Helr is available for both tvepes of auestions.
Do vou want detailed auestions? (YES or NO) : YES@D
What do vou want to name this domain? : TGO
A domain is a lodically related collection of data which
is treated as a unit by DATATRIEVE. You can also thinKk of
a domain. as a file.
What do vou want to name this domain? : AUTOMOBILESGD
What do vou want to name the file where the data
for AUTOMOBILES will be? : AUTOD.DATED
What do vou want to name the first field in AUTOMOBILES? : MAKERGED
What’s in MAKER --

a DATE

a PERCENT

MONEY

NUMBERS used in arithmetic

or ANYTHING ELSE (CHARACTERS)?

Enter one of the above : CHARACTERSED
How many characters long is MAKER ? : 10@D
Are there anv more fields in AUTOMOBILES ? (YES or NO) : YESED
What do vou want to name the next field in AUTOMOBILES? : MODELGED
What’s in MODEL --

a DATE

a PERCENT

MONEY

NUMBERS used in arithmetic

or ANYTHING ELSE (CHARACTERS)?
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You can specify a field’s data type quickly and easily. Simply enter the first letter
of the data type you choose.

Similarly, you can type either a Y or N in response to questions requiring a yes or
no answer.

Enter one of the above : CRE
How many characters long is MODEL 7 : 10@
Are there any more fields in AUTOMOBILES 7 (YES or NO) : YR
What do vou want to name the next field in AUTOMOBILES? : YEARGD
What‘s in YEAR --

a DATE

a PERCENT

MONEY

NUMBERS used in arithmetic

or ANYTHING ELSE (CHARACTERS)?

Enter one of the above : NUMBERSG@ED
How many didits to the left of the decimal Point? : 2R
How many digits to the right of the decimal point? : ORE
Do vou want zeros to the left to print as spaces? : TR
If vou do not suppress zeros to the left of the numbers thev
will be pPrinted (ex, zirp code = 00274 instead of 274).
Do vou want zeros to the left to print as sraces? YQRED)
Are there any more fields in AUTOMOBILES ? (YES or NO) : YESED
What do vou want to name the next field in AUTOMOBILEST : WISIT_DATERED
What is the aquery abbreviation for VISIT.DATE? : VISITRD
What’s in VISIT_.DATE --

a DATE

a PERCENT

MONEY

NUMBERS used in arithmetic

or ANYTHING ELSE (CHARACTERS)?
Enter one of the above : DATERD

ADT prompts you for one of four date formats. You can choose whichever format
you prefer.

Four date formats are available:

1 MM/DD/YY 6/28/79

2 DD-MMM-YY 29-JUN-79

3 DD -MMM-YYYY 29-JUN-1979
4 DD MM, YY 29.06.79

Enter format number 1, 24+ 3y or 4 : 36D
Are there any more fields in AUTOMOBILES 7 (YES or NO) : YESGRD
What do vou want to name the next field in AUTOMOBILES? : PRICEED
What’s in PRICE --

a DATE

a PERCENT

MONEY

NUMBERS used in arithmetic

or ANYTHING ELSE (CHARACTERSG)?

Enter one of the abowve : MONEYED
How many digits to the left of the decimal point? : SEED
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ADT formats a money field in this way:
® A $ sign before the amount
e A decimal point

¢ Either two Os after the decimal point if you type only a dollar amount (for
example, 6755) or the cents if you type a dollar and cents amount (for example,
6755.98)

Are there any more fields in AUTOMOBILES 7 (YES or NO) : YESGD
What do vou want to name the next field in AUTOMOBILEST : OPTIONSRD
What’s in OPTIONS --

a DATE

a PERCENT

MONEY

NUMBERS used in arithmetic

or ANYTHING ELSE (CHARACTERS)T?

Enter one of the above : CHARACTERSGED

How many characters lond is OPTIONS 7 : 296D

Are there any more fields in AUTOMOBILES 7T (YES or NO) : NORE
An indexed file can handle certain queries based on a Kev
field very quickly, A seaquential file is not as fast and

does not allow records to be ERASEd4., BUT, an indexed file
does not allow vou to chande the primary Kev field’s data.

Do vou want vour data file to be indexed? (YES or NO) : YESRD
What is the field name of the primarvy Kev? : MAKEREE

Do vou want to allow the field which is the primary Kev

to have duprlicates? (YES or NO) : YESGED

Do vou want alternate Kevs? (YES or NO) NOGE

What is the name of the file where the DATATRIEVE

domain and field definitions should go07 : AUTOSRD

The DATATRIEVE definitions for vour domain are

located in file AUTOS.CHMD]?

The record lendth is GB bvtes.

Do vou want to define another daomain? (YES or NO) : NOGH

DTR>

3.2.1 Invoking the .CMD File

If you completed the above steps, a new file, AUTOS.CMD is placed in your direc-
tory. This file contains the definitions of the domain, record, and data file you cre-
ated during your ADT session.
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You must enter these definitions into your dictionary so you can use them in a
DATATRIEVE session. To insert the definitions into your dictionary type
@AUTOS. The definitions in AUTOS.CMD scroll on the screen:

DTR>@AUTOSEE

DEFINE DOMAIN AUTOMOBILES USING AUTOMOBILES-REC
ON AUTO.DATS

DEFINE RECORD AUTOMOBILES-REC USING

01 AUTOMOBILES-REC.

15 MAKER PIC IS X(10).

15 MDDEL PIC IS X(10).

15 YEAR PIC IS 58(2) EDIT-STRING IS -Z(2).
15 VISIT.DATE USAGE IS DATE

EDIT_STRING IS DD-MMM-YYYY
QUERY_NAME IS VISIT,
15 PRICE PIC IS 589(5)V99
EDIT.STRING IS $%%$:%$%.%%,
15 OPTIONS PIC IS X(28).,
3
[Record AUTOMOBILES.REC is BB bvtes longl

DEFINE FILE FOR AUTOMOBILES KEY=MAKER (DUP) i
DTR >

DATATRIEVE inserts the definitions into your current dictionary and creates a
data file, AUTO.DAT, in your default directory.

When you define your own domains, records, and files, you can place the defini-
tions in separate dictionaries. To create a new dictionary, type:

DEFINE DICTIONARY dictionary-name
To place the definitions in this dictionary:
1. Type SET DICTIONARY dictionary-name

2. Invoke the command file containing the record definitions

3.3 Defining Domains Outside ADT

In this chapter you defined the domain AUTOMOBILES, the record
AUTOMOBILES_REC, and the file AUTO.DAT using ADT. You provided the
information, and ADT created the definitions for you. You can define domains,
records, and files on your own using these commands:

e DEFINE DOMAIN
e DEFINE RECORD
e DEFINE FILE
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These commands give you a number of options not available in ADT. The record
for the PERSONNEL domain, used throughout this book, contains some of these
additional features. The record definition PERSONNEL_REC is shown below:

DTR> SHOW PERSONNEL_REC
RECORD PERSONNEL_REC

USING
01 PERSON,
05 ID PIC IS 9(3).
05 EMPLOYEE_STATUS PIC I8 X(11)
: QUERY_NAME IS STATUS
QUERY_HEADER IS “"STATUS"
UALID IF STATUS EQ "TRAINEE" »"EXPERIENCED".
05 EMPLOYEE_NAME QUERY_NAME IS NAME.
10 FIRST_NAME PIC I8 X(10)
QUERY_NAME IS F_NAME.
10 LAST_NAME PIC IS X(10)
QUERY_NAME IS L_NAME.
05 DEPT PIC IS XXX,
03 START_DATE USAGE IS DATE.
05 SBALARY PIC IS 9(5)
' EDIT_STRING IS $%%,%%%,
05 BUP_ID PIC IS 8(5).

As you use this book, you will learn more about this record definition.

This book assumes you will use the sample domains or create your own domains
with ADT. If at this point you want to use the DEFINE command to create your
own domains, you can find further information in the DATATRIEVE-11 User’s
Guide. You should also know about one or more of the techniques that can help
you avoid retyping a long series of DATATRIEVE statements, either because you
made an error or because you want to use the statements again. These tech-
niques are command procedures, DATATRIEVE procedures, the DATATRIEVE
editor, and EXTRACT. These are also explained in the DATATRIEVE—-11 User’s
Guide.

.-
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4.1

HELP and GUIDE Mode: Quick-Reference Section

Using DATATRIEVE HELP

A HELP program is available that can answer many questions you may have as

you are using DATATRIEVE. You can call it by typing HELP and pressing

RETURN whenever you are at the DTR> prompt.
When you request HELP, your screen appears as shown in Figure 4-1.

DTR> HELPGE

Two levels of assistance are available, basic and advanced.
To det help for the elementary DATATRIEVE statements: tvpe
HELP followed by the names of the statements for which help
is required. To det a list of the torpics for which help is
availabley tvre

HELP HELP
To det assistance with aduanced DATATRIEVE statementss type
HELP ADVANCED
followed by the names of the statements for which helé is
required., To det a list of the torpics for which advanced

help is availables» tvre

HELP ADVANCED HELP

Paired sauare brackets indicate that the enclosed clause 1is
orPtional., Carpital letters indicate DATATRIEVE Kevwords.
Words in lower case indicate that a user supplied name or
value is required,

DTR> '

Figure 4-1: The HELP Screen
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After you become familiar with the HELP program, just type HELP and the
name of the topic you are interested in, and the appropriate text appears on the
screen. Probably the best way to become familiar with HELP is to type HELP
and then simply browse around among the subjects available. In the process, you
can also learn about the DATATRIEVE topics you read.

Figure 4-2 shows HELP for a sample subject.

DTR:> HELP SHOWED

The SHOW statement is used to diseplay the definitions of
domains, recordss proceduress and tables stored in the data
dictionarys and information concernindg the state of various
obdects within Datatrieve, The form of the statement is:

SHOW obdect-1» obdect-2y obdect-3...

where each "obdect" is one of the following:
SETS
DOMAINS
RECORDS
PROCEDURES
TABLES
COLLECTIONS
FIELDS
READY
CURRENT
ALL
DICTIONARY
SPACE
domain-name
record-name
Procedure-name
table-name
collection-name
DTR >

Figure 4-2: The HELP SHOW Screen

| - 2  MK-01101-00
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4.2 Using GUIDE Mode

DATATRIEVE offers another type of help in GUIDE mode. GUIDE mode is use-
ful when you are just learning DATATRIEVE, because it prompts you with a
choice of entries that are correct.

GUIDE mode works only on DIGITAL’s VT family of terminals. If you have a
hard-copy terminal and enter a request for GUIDE mode, DATATRIEVE dis-
plays an error message on your terminal and returns you to DATATRIEVE com-
mand level (indicated by the DTR> prompt).

To invoke GUIDE mode, enter:

DTR> SET GUIDERE

To see how GUIDE mode works, you must use it. You can use GUIDE mode to
help you make entries; it completes the typing of keywords if you press the space
bar after it has enough letters to uniquely identify the word you are typing.

IfREADY is the only possible entry at a certain point, for example, you can type
R and press the space bar. Guide mode completes the word for you. If you type
“RE,” “REA,” and so on, it also completes the word as READY.

Occasionally the second letter of the command duplicates the first letter of your
next word. Suppose you want to ready a domain called EMPLOYEES. If you type
“R” “E,” GUIDE mode sees the “E” as the second letter in READY. You must
type “RE” and then the “E” of EMPLOYEES.

When you enter SET GUIDE and press RETURN, DATATRIEVE clears the ter-
minal screen and prompts you to enter a command or type a question mark (?) for
help. If you request help, DATATRIEVE displays all the possible words you can
currently use.

Throughout, GUIDE mode prompts you for the next part of your entry, including
spaces, quotation marks, and carriage returns. Not all options are acceptable in
GUIDE mode, but you can find out which ones are at any time by typing a ques-
tion mark (?), and DATATRIEVE displays all the acceptable alternatives.
DATATRIEVE displays an error message if the entry you try is not allowed.

You can stop GUIDE mode by typing LEAVE. DATATRIEVE then displays a
message on your terminal and returns you to DATATRIEVE command level
(indicated by the DTR> prompt):

LEAVERED)
You’re on YOUT OWN NoW, Good luck!

DTR

Although GUIDE mode is primarily a training tool, you may also find it useful to
'save keystrokes while typing. Experiment with it, and see the results you get.
You can then judge how to use GUIDE mode to your advantage.
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Storing Data 5

This chapter shows you how to add new records to a data file using the STORE
statement.

5.1 Preparing a Domain for Storing Data

To store new records in a data file, you must ready the domain for WRITE or
EXTEND access. With the WRITE command you can store, read, erase, and
change records. With the EXTEND command you can only store records. The
examples in this chapter use the PERSONNEL domain readied for WRITE
access:

DTR> READY PERSONNEL WRITERE
DTR

The DTR> prompt indicates that DATATRIEVE has readied the domain. Verify
the type of access by entering:

DTR> SHOW READYGED
Ready domains:

PERSONNEL: RMS INDEXED, PROTECTED WRITE

DTR*

The phrase PROTECTED WRITE confirms that you have write access to
PERSONNEL. You can now store records with the STORE statement. |
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5.2 Using the STORE Statement

To add new records to a data file, use the STORE statement. DATATRIEVE
immediately prompts you for the value of each elementary field in the new
record. To store a new record in the PERSONNEL domain, type:

DTR: STORE PERSONNELGE)

Enter ID: B74Z22@H)

Enter EMPLOYEE_STATUS: EXPERIENCEDEE)
Enter FIRST_.NAME: MARTYRD

Enter LAST_.NAME: KELLEYED

Enter DEPT: T3Z2@D

Enter START.DATE: 2G6-AUG-19B8B2@D
Enter SALARY: 18730@D)

Enter SUP_ID: B72B88@D

DTR =

Storing a record gives you an opportunity to observe several DATATRIEVE fea-
tures you have not encounterd before.

Since in certain circumstances DATATRIEVE is case sensitive, you should make
a habit of using all uppercase letters.

Note that DATATRIEVE displays a date in the format you specify in the record
definition, not in the format you use when you store the date. In the example
above, you entered the date as 26-AUG-1982. You could also have entered it as
082682. In either case, DATATRIEVE displays the date as 26-Aug-1982.

Similarly, the record definition determines the format for the SALARY field. You
enter the salary without a dollar sign. The record definition determines the form
the field takes as output. The PERSONNEL_REC specifies that the dollar sign
be printed.

If you did the preceding example using your own PERSONNEL database, you
actually added this employee to your file.

G773
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5.3 Preventing a STORE Statement from Taking Effect

To prevent the STORE statement from creating a new record, type CTRL/Z at
any point before you press RETURN to enter a value in the last field of the
record:

DTR* STORE PERSONNELRE)

Enter ID: 07391@D

Enter EMPLOYEE_STATUS: TRAINEE
Enter FIRST_NAME: CHARLEYED
Enter LAST_NAME: -Z

Execution terminated by orperator
DTR*

5.4 Creating a New Record Without Complete Information

You can create a new record, even though all the necessary information is not yet
available to you. In the following example, a person has been hired but her start-
ing date, salary, and assignment are unknown. If you enter a SPACE or TAB
before pressing RETURN, DATATRIEVE sets the field to blank or zero, depend-
ing on the field definition. If you press RETURN without making any entry,
DATATRIEVE continues to prompt you until you enter something.

DTR:* STORE PERSONNELRE)

Enter ID: @

Enter ID: 12345@D

Enter EMPLOYEE_STATUS: TRAINEERD
Envter FIRST_NAME: HENRIETTARED
Enter LAST_NAME: MILLERGE)

Enter DEPT:

Enter START.DATE:

Enter SALARY:

Enter SUP_ID:

DTR>

If you did this example, the entry is now included in your PERSONNEL data-
base, with blanks in the DEPT, START _DATE, and SALARY fields, and 00000
in the SUP_ID field. The PERSONNEL_REC record definition sets all these
defaults. ~ '

5.5 Storing Two or More Records Ata Time

You can store more than one record at a time by using the REPEAT statement.
Type REPEAT, the number of records you want to STORE, and the statement
STORE PERSONNEL. DATATRIEVE prompts you for the values of each ele-
mentary field in each new record:

DTR* REPEAT 2 STORE PERSONNELRE)
Enter ID: 75639GD)

Enter EMPLOYEE_STATUS: TRAINEERE
Enter FIRST_NAME: MIKEGD

Enter LAST_NAME: MILLERGRED

Enter DEPT: T44ED

Eriter START.DATE: G-FEB-1981@H

(continued on next page)
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Enter SALARY: 16730
Enter SUP_ID: 0QO01ZGD
Enter ID: 75640RD

Enter STATUS: TRAINEERED
Enter FIRST_NAME: BENGE
Enter LAST_NAME: PUTNAMEED
Enter DEPT: T44@D

Enter START_DATE: G-FEB-1381@D
Enter SALARY: 1G3500@D
Enter SUP_ID: 0O0O01Z2@E
DTR >

Again, if you did this example, you have added these two employees to your
PERSONNEL database.

When you are storing more than one record with a STORE command, each
single record is stored as you complete the information for it and press the last
RETURN before continuing with the next record. If you have requested
DATATRIEVE to store a certain number of records and it turns out that you
want to enter fewer than you had planned, you can stop the prompting for more
entries with CTRL/Z.

If you use CTRL/Z to terminate the entry of a record, it affects only that record.

5.6 Storing the Correct Type of Data in New Records
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The record definition specifies the type of data that you can store in each field of
the record. When you create a new record, you must put the correct type of data
in each of the fields. For instance, if the record definition requires a number,
DATATRIEVE refuses to accept letters. If you try to enter the wrong type of data
in a field, DATATRIEVE prompts you again for valid data.

Look at the PERSONNEL_REC displayed in section 3.3. To the right of each
field name the record contains information describing that field. The PIC IS
clause tells you the field’s data type and its length. Xs indicate character data,
and 9s indicate number data. The number in parentheses tells you the length of
the field. For example, in the field SUP_ID, the PIC IS clause tells you that you
can enter up to five numbers for SUP_ID. Sometimes the length of the field is
described as a series of 9s or Xs, as in the DEPT field. The three Xs tell you that
DEPT contains three characters.

A summary of the type of data for the PERSONNEL_REC follows:

¢ EMPLOYEE_STATUS, FIRST_NAME, LAST_NAME, and DEPT accept
only character data.

e START_DATE accepts only a date.
¢ SALARY and SUP_ID accept only numbers.

Sometimes records contain VALID IF clauses. For example, notice the clause
VALID IF STATUS EQ “TRAINEE”, “EXPERIENCED” in the field
EMPLOYEE_STATUS. EQ is an expression meaning equal. The VALID IF
clause specifies the choices that you can use for a particular field. In the
EMPLOYEE_STATUS field the VALID IF clause tells you to enter either
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TRAINEE or EXPERIENCED with capital letters when storing information in
that field. DATATRIEVE does not accept any other entry for the field
EMPLOYEE_STATUS.

The next example shows DATATRIEVE’s response to several of these kinds of
entries:

DTR>» STORE PERSONNELGRE)

Enter ID: HAROLDGEED

Non-digit in string "HAROLD", ignoringd character(s)
Re-enter ID: S34020@D

Truncation during assignment
Re-enter ID: 340206

Enter EMPLOYEE_STATUS: BEGINNERGD
Yalidation error for EMPLOYEE_STATUS
Re-enter EMPLOYEE.STATUS: TYRORE
Yalidation error for EMPLOYEE_STATUS
Re-enter EMPLOYEE.STATUS: TRAINEEGE)
Enter FIRST_NAME: “Z

Execution terminated by opPerator
DTR>

The next chapter explains how to use the PRINT statement to retrieve data you
have stored.
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Retrieving Data

After you have readied a domain, you can display the data at your terminal. With
the PRINT statement, you form a stream of records for display. The record

stream you form can be all the records in the domain, or a group of records you
select by specifying certain characteristics.

6.1 Displaying All Records in a Domain

If the domain does not contain a large number of records, you may want to dis-
play all the records it contains. You need type only a READY command and a
PRINT statement. The record stream displayed with the following PRINT state-
ment contains all the records in the PERSONNEL domain, including the ones

you stored in the previous chapter. (You can also type PRINT ALL PERSONNEL
to form the same record stream.)

DTR> READY PERSONNELGEED)
DTR:* PRINT PERSONNELGED
FIRST LAST START SuUpP
ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID -

00012 EXPERIENCED CHARLOTTE SPIVA TOP 12-Sep-72 $75,892 00012
00881 EXPERIENCED FRED HOWL F11 89-Apr-76 $59,594 00012
02843 EXPERIENCED CASS TERRY pgg 2-Jan-80 $29,808 39485
12345 TRAINEE HENRIETTA MILLER 00000
12643 TRAINEE JEFF TASHKENT CB2 d-Apr-81 $32,+918 87465
32432 TRAINEE THOMAS SCHKWEIK Fi11 7-Nov-81 $26+723 00891
344536 TRAINEE HANK MORRISON T32 1-Mar-82 $30,000 87289
38462 EXPERIENCED BILL SHAY T32 ©5-Mav-80 $54,000 00012
38465 EXPERIENCED JOANNE FREIBURG E4G 20-Feb-80 $23,908 48473
39485 EXPERIENCED DEE TERRICK Dag Z-Mav-77 $55,B829 00012
48475 EXPERIENCED GAIL CASSIDY E4d6  Z-Mav-78 $55,407 00012
48573 TRAINEE SY KRELLER T32 2-Aug-B1 $31.,546 87288
49001 EXPERIENCED DAN ROBERTS £g2 7-Jul-79 $41,395 B7465
49843 TRAINEE BART HAMMER DgB 4-Aug-81 $26,392 389485
736389 TRAINEE MIKE MILLER Td44 G-Feb-81 $16 7350 00012
73640 TRAINEE BEN PUTNAM Tdd4 G-Fek-81 $16+300 00012
788923 EXPERIENCED LYDIA HARRISON Fi1t 19-Jun-79 40,747 00891
83764 EXPERIENCED JIM MEADER T32  4-Apr-80 $41,029 87289

(continued on next page)
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B4375 EXPERIENCED MARY NALEWO D98 3-Jan-76 $56 847 394¢

B7289 EXPERIENCED LOUISE DEPALMA G20 Z8-Feb-79 $57.598 000!
B7422 EXPERIENCED MARTY KELLEY T32 Z26-Aug-82 $18,750 872
87465 EXPERIENCED ANTHONY IACOBONE - CBZ 2-Jan-73 $58,462 000
87701 TRAINEE NATHANIEL CHONTZ Fi1 28-Jan-82 $24,502 008
88001 EXPERIENCED DAVID LITELLA G20 11-Nov-80 $34,933 872
90342 EXPERIENCED BRUNO DONCHIKOV CBZ 9-Aug-78 $35,952 874
91023 TRAINEE STAN WITTGEN G20 23-Dec-81 $25,023 872
99029 EXPERIENCED RANDY PODERESIAN CB2 24-Mav-79 $33,738 874
DTR>

DATATRIEVE displays the records in order according to the employees’ ID num-
ber, which is the primary key.

The following section explains limited record streams, which print some but not
all of the records.

6.2 Selecting a Group of Records
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Most often, you want to retrieve only certain records from the domain.
DATATRIEVE allows you to select records by using a record selection expression
(RSE). The RSE is a phrase that DATATRIEVE uses to form a group of records,
called a record stream. When you typed PRINT PERSONNEL in the previous
example, you used the simplest form of an RSE, an entire domain.

These are also examples of RSEs:

¢ PRINT FIRST 3 PERSONNEL

e PRINT PERSONNEL WITH START_DATE = “1-MAR-82”
e PRINT PERSONNEL WITH LAST_NAME = “HARRISON”
e PRINT PERSONNEL WITH SUP_ID = 87289

6.2.1 Specifying the Number of Records in a Record Stream

You can limit the number of records in a record stream with the FIRST clause.
Suppose you do not want to see all the PERSONNEL records but would like to see
the first three. You can limit the record stream with the restriction clause, speci-
fying that you want to display only the FIRST 3 PERSONNEL:

DTR> READY PERSONNELGED)
DTR>» PRINT FIRST 3 PERSONNELGEE)

FIRST LAST START su

D STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID
00012 EXPERIENCED CHARLOTTE GSPIVA TOP 12-Sep-72 $75,892 000
00891 EXPERIENCED FRED HOWL F11 89-Apr-76 $39+594 000
02843 EXPERIENCED CASS TERRY pgs 2-Jan-80 $29,908 394

DTR >
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6.2.2 Limiting Record Streams by Specifying Values

You can also limit a record stream by using a WITH clause. The phrase
PERSONNEL WITH SUP_ID = 87289 is a record selection expression (RSE).
This phrase forms the record stream by defining specific conditions that individ-
ual records must meet to be included. In the following example, the record stream
includes only those employees whose supervisor has the ID 87289:

DTR> PRINT PERSONNEL WITH SUP_ID = B72ZB89@0

FIRST LAST START SUP
ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY 1D
34456 TRAINEE HANK MORRISON T32 1-Mar-82 30,000 B7289
48573 TRAINEE gY KELLER T32 Z-Aug-81 $31,546 B7289
83764 EXPERIENCED JIM MEADER T32 4-ApPr-80 $41,029 B7289
87422 EXPERIENCED MARTY KELLEY T32 26-Aug-82 $18,:750 B7289
88001 EXPERIENCED DAWVID LITELLA G20  11-Now-80 $34,933 87289
91023 TRAINEE STAN WITTGEN G20 23-Dec-81  $25,023 87289
DTR>
The following examples show three different types of RSE:
e Display the records of the first five trainees in the PERSONNEL domain. The
RSE is FIRST 5 PERSONNEL WITH STATUS = “TRAINEE”. DATATRIEVE
searches through the PERSONNEL file until it has five records that fit the
requirements of the RSE.
DTR> PRINT FIRST 5 PERSONNEL WITH STATUS = "TRAINEE"@D
FIRST LAST START SuP
ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY  ID
12345 TRAINEE HENRIETTA MILLER 00000
12643 TRAINEE JEFF TASHKENT  CB2Z 4-Apr-81 $37,918 B7465
32432 TRAINEE THOMAS SCHWEIK F11 7-Nou-81 $26,723 00891
34456 TRAINEE HANK MORRISON  T3Z 1-Mar-B2 $30,000 B7289
48573 TRAINEE sY KELLER T32 2-Aug-B1 $31,546 87288
DTR>

e Display the records of employees who started work after 1-Jan—1982. The RSE
is PERSONNEL WITH START_DATE GREATER_THAN “1-JAN-1982.”
DATATRIEVE compares that date with the value of the START_DATE field
in every record in the PERSONNEL domain. When it finds a record with a date
later than 1-Jan-1982, that record becomes part of the record stream.

DTrR> PRINT PERSONNEL WITH START_DATE GREATER_THAN "1-JAN-198Z2"@e)

FIRST LAST START SUP
1D STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY 1D
34456 TRAINEE HANK MORRISON T32 1-Mar-82 $30,000 B7289
B7422 EXPERIENCED MARTY KELLEY T32 2B6-Aug-82 $18,750 B7289
B7701 TRAINEE NATHANIEL CHONTZ Fil1 2B-Jan-82 $24,302 00881

DTR:
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e Display the records of employees who earn more than $20,000 but less than
$25,000. The RSE is PERSONNEL WITH SALARY BETWEEN 20000 AND
25000. DATATRIEVE again searches through the entire database, selecting
all employees whose salaries fall within that range.

DTR> PRINT PERSONNEL WITH SALARY BETWEEN 20000 AND Z5000@D
FIRST LAST START SUP
ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID
38465 EXPERIENCED JOANNE FREIBURG E4AB Z0-Feb-80 23,808 48475

87701 TRAINEE NATHANIEL CHONTZ F11 28-Jan-B82 24,502 00891

DTR>

In these examples, GREATER_THAN, =, and BETWEEN control the compari-
son of the value in a field with the value you supply. They are called relational
operators.

DATATRIEVE recognizes several relational operators. Table 6-1 lists the ones
you can use in DATATRIEVE record selection expressions and shows examples
of their use. Notice that you do not need quotation marks around numeric fields

that follow the relational operators, but you do need them around character fields
and date fields.

Table 6-1: Using Relational Operators

Specify

One of: To Mean: For Example:
EQUAL
EQ Equal to STATUS = “TRAINEE”
NOT_EQUAL Not equal to DEPT NE “T32”
NE
GREATER_THAN SALARY > 32500
GT Greater than DATE GT “1-Jan-1982”
>
GREATER_EQUAL Greater than ID GE 89999 .
GE or equal to
LESS_THAN DATE LT “31-Dec-1981”
LT Less than SALARY LT 28000
<
LESS_EQUAL Less than or SALARY LE 30000
LE equal to
BETWEEN x ANDy Between and in-
BETWEENxy cluding the two SALARY BT 20000 30000
BTxANDy values specified
BTxy
CONTAINING Containing the DEPT CONTAINING “F”
CONT specified value STATUS CONT “T”
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After EQUAL, EQ, or =, you can enter a series of values, using a comma to sepa-
rate each conditional value from the next one in the series:

DTR» PRINT PERSONNEL WITH SUP_ID = 48473, 39485@D

‘ FIRST LAST START SUP
ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY 1D
02943 EXPERIENCED CASS TERRY pgs 2-Jan-80 $29,908 39485
38465 EXPERIENCED JOANNE FREIBURG E46 20-Feb-80 $23,908 484735
49843 TRAINEE BART HAMMER D98 d4-Aug-81 $26,392 39485
84375 EXPERIENCED MARY NALEVO pag 3-Jan-76 $56+847 39485

DTR:

This shortcut also works if you type NOT before the EQUAL, EQ, =, or
CONTAINING. It does not work, however, for any other specification including
NOT_EQUAL.

You can form more complex RSEs by using the operators AND, OR, NOT, and
BUT. The following example selects only employees who are trainees earning
more than $30,000 annually:

DTR> PRINT PERSONNEL WITH SALARY > 30000 AND STATUS = "TRAINEE"@D
FIRST LAST START SUP
ID STATUS NAME NAME ~ DEPT DATE SALARY 1D
12643 TRAINEE JEFF TASHKENT ~ CB2 4-Apr-B81 $32,918 B7465
48573 TRAINEE SY KELLER T32 2-Aug-81 $31,546 87289
DTR>

6.3 Examples of Displaying Data with the PRINT Statement

This section shows you the variety of PRINT statements you can use to form
record streams. Try creating RSEs of your own.

© MK-01104-00
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DTR> PRINT PERSONNEL WITH DEPT = "T32" AND SALARY BT 30000 AND 40000¢

FIRST LAST START SUF

1D STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY iD
34456 TRAINEE HANK MORRISON T32 1-Mar-8Z2 $30,000 B72¢
48573 TRAINEE SY KELLER T32 2-Aug-81 $31,546 872t

DTR> PRINT PERSONNEL WITH STATUS NE "EXPERIENCED"@®ED

FIRST LAST START SUF

iD STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY 1D
12345 TRAINEE HENRIETTA MILLER 000c¢
12643 TRAINEE JEFF TASHKENT C82 d4d-Arr-81 $32,918 B874¢
32432 TRAINEE THOMAS SCHWEIK F11  7-Nov-81 $264+723 008E
34456 TRAINEE HANK MORRISON T332 1-Mar-82 $30,000 B72E
48573 TRAINEE sy KELLER T3Z2 Z-Aug-81 $31,546 B72E
49843 TRAINEE BART HAMMER D98 4-Aug-81 $26,392 394t
75639 TRAINEE MIKE MILLER T44 G-Feb-81 $16,750 0001
75640 TRAINEE BEN PUTNAM Td44 G-Feb-81 $16,+500 0001
87701 TRAINEE NATHANIEL CHONTZ Fi1 2B-Jan-8Z $24,302 008BE
91023 TRAINEE STAN WITTGEN G20 23-Dec-81 $25+023 B72€

DTR> PRINT PERSONNEL WITH DEPT CONT "T" BUT DEPT NE "TOP"GE)

FIRST LAST START SUF

1D STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID
34456 TRAINEE HANK MORRISON T32 1-Mar-82 $30,000 B72E
38462 EXPERIENCED BILL SHAY T32 S5-Mav-80 $54,000 0001
48573 TRAINEE SY KELLER T32 Z-Aug-81 $31.:546 B87Z2¢E
75638 TRAINEE MIKE MILLER Td44 G-Feb-81 $16,750 0001
75640 TRAINEE BEN PUTNAM Tdd4 G-Feb-81 $16,300 0001
83764 EXPERIENCED JIM MEADER T32 4-Apr-80 $41,029 B72E
87422 EXPERIENCED MARTY KELLEY T32 Z26-Aug-82 $184+750 B72¢

DTR >

You could have stated these examples in different terms. PERSONNEL WITH
STATUS = “TRAINEE”, for example, forms the same group of records as
PERSONNEL WITH STATUS NE “EXPERIENCED”. You can form a group of
all the records in Department T32 with any of the following:

e DEPT = “T32”

e DEPT CONT “T” BUT DEPT NOT EQUAL “TOP”,“T44”

e DEPT NOT EQUAL “TOP”,*F11”,“D98”,“C82”,“E46”,“G20”,“T44”

e ID = 34456,38462,48573,83764,87422

e LAST_NAME = “MORRISON”,“SWAY”,“KELLER” *“MEADER” “KELLEY”

Obviously, the first example is the easiest and most straightforward. The impor-
tant thing to remember is that many options are available to you when you form
record streams. You can specify a record or group of records in many ways, as
long as you use correct DATATRIEVE syntax.
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6.4 Sorting Records in Record Streams

By adding a SORTED BY clause to the end of an RSE, you can tell DATATRIEVE
to sort records in the record stream in the order you specify. A field that forms a
basis for sorting is called a sort key.

For example, you can print the five records of the record stream PERSONNEL
WITH DEPT = “T32” in alphabetical order by LAST_NAME:

DTR> PRINT PERSONNEL WITH DEPT = "T32"
FIRST LAST
ID STATUS NAME NAME
48573 TRAINEE SY KELLER
B7422 EXPERIENCED MARTY KELLEY
83764 EXPERIENCED JIM MEADER
34456 TRAINEE HANK MORRISON
38462 EXPERIENCED BILL SWAY
DTR:

SORTED BY

START
DEPT DATE
T32 2-Aug-81
T32 26-Aug-B2
T32 d4d-Apr-80
T32 1-Mar-82
T32 S-May-80

LAST _NAMERE)

SALARY

$31,546
$18,730
$41,029
$30,000
$54,000

sup
1D

87289
87289
87289
B7289
00012

You can sort records by the values in several fields, separating each sort key from
the next by a comma. DATATRIEVE sorts the records by the order in which you
list the sort keys. Here is a record stream sorted first by DEPT, then by

LAST_NAME:

DTR:

ID STATUS
12345
90342
B74G6S5
99029
49001
12643
49843
84375
39483
102943
48475
38465
87701
78923
00891
32432
87289
88001
91023
48373
87422
83764
34456
38462
75639
75640
00012

TRAINEE
EXPERIENCED
XPERIENCED
EXPERIENCED
EXPERIENCED
TRAINEE
TRAINEE
EXPERIENCED
EXPERIENCED
EXPERIENCED
KPERIENCED
EXPERIENCED
TRAINEE
XPERIENCED
XPERIENCED
TRAINEE
KPERIENCED
KPERIENCED
TRAINEE
TRAINEE
EXPERIENCED
EXPERIENCED
TRAINEE
EXPERIENCED
TRAINEE
TRAINEE
KPERIENCED

DTR

PRINT PERSONNEL SORTED

FIRST
NAME

HENRIETTA
BRUND
ANTHONY
RANDY

DAN

JEFF

BART

MARY

DEE

CASS

GAIL
JOANNE
NATHANIEL
LYDIA
FRED
THOMAS
LOUISE
DAVID
STAN

SY

MARTY

JIM

HANK

BILL

MIKE

BEN
CHARLOTTE

B

Y DEPT

LAST
NAME

MILLER
DONCHIKOW
IACOBONE

PODERESIAN

ROBERTS
TASHKENT
HAMMER
NALEVD
TERRICK
TERRY
CASSIDY
FREIBURG
CHONTZ
HARRISON
HOWL
SCHWEIK
DEPALMA
LITELLA
WITTGEN
KELLER
KELLEY
MEADER
MORRISON
SWAY
MILLER
PUTNAM
SPIVA

DEPT

cez

-C8z2

ce2
cez2
c8z2
D88
Dasg
Das
D98
E4B
E46
Fii
Fi1
Fi1
Fi1
G20
G20
GZ0
T32
T32
T32
T32
T32
T44
T44
TOP

LAST _NAMERED

START
DATE

9-Aug-78
2-Jan-73
24-Mav-79
7-Jul-789
4-Apr-B81
4-Aug-B1
3-Jan-76
2-Mav-77
2-Jan-80
2-Mav-78
20-Feb-80
Z8-Jan-82
19-Jun-79
9-Apr-76
7-Nov-81
28-Feb-79
11-Nov-80
23-Dec-81
2-Aug-B81
26-Aug-82
4-Apr-80
1-Mar-82
S5-Mav-80
G-Feb-81
G-Feb-81
12-85ep-72

SALARY

$35+852
$58,462
$33.,738
$41,395
$32+818
$26 392
$56 847
$55.,829
$29,808
$55 4407
$23,+908
$24,502
$40,747
$59,584
$26+723
$57,598
434,933
$25,023
$31,546
$1B:+750
$41,029
$30,000
$54,000
$16,750
$16,300
$75,+882
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SUP
ID

Q0000
87465
00012
87465
87465
874G5
39485
39485
00012
39485
00012
48475
00891
00891
00012
00891
00012
87289
87289
87289
87289
87289
87289
00012
00012
00012
00012
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In this example DATATRIEVE sorts the records and then lists them in the fol-
lowing order:

e Henrietta Miller, the only employee with no department number

e All the employees in Department C82 before any employees in any other
department

e Within Department C82, in alphabetical order by last name
DATATRIEVE then repeats this sequence for Department D98, E46, and so on.

Unless you specify otherwise, DATATRIEVE sorts records by the ascending
value of the sort keys you include in the record selection expression. That is, it
puts the record with the smallest value first and the largest value last. You can
also print records in descending order by typing DESCENDING (or DESC) before
a sort key:

DTR> PRINT PERSONNEL WITH DEPT = "T32" SORTED BY DESC SALARYGED

FIRST LAST START sup

1D STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID

38462 EXPERIENCED BILL SHAY 732 S-Mav-80 $54,000 0001
83764 EXPERIENCED JIM MEADER T32 4d-Apr-80 $41,029 8728
48573 TRAINEE SY KELLER T32 2Z-Aug-81 $31,546 8728
34456 TRAINEE HANK MORRISON T32 1-Mar-82 $30,000 8728
87422 EXPERIENCED MARTY KELLEY T32 Z26-Aug-82 $18,730 B7Z28
DTR >

The following rules apply to the sort order of your lists:

e ASCENDING (or ASC) is the default sort order, sorting from smallest to larg-
est. The default sort order is the order that DATATRIEVE uses to sort records
if you do not specify a different order.

e Numbers have lower values than letters, so if you do not specify differently,
DATATRIEVE first orders the data from 0 to 9, then A to Z.

e DESCENDING (or DESC) changes the sort order, sorting from largest to
smallest.

You can change the sort order as often as you like in any list by specifying
ASCENDING or DESCENDING before the name of the field whose order you
want to change. When you change the sort order, DATATRIEVE will sort the fol-
lowing items in the new order until you specifically change the order back.
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DTR*

D

00012
75640
75639
B7422
34456
48573
83764
38462
91023
88001
87289
87701
32432
78823
0089l

38465 -

48473
49843
02943
39485
84373
12643
99029
90342
49001
87463
12345

DTR >

STATUS

EXPERIENCED
TRAINEE
TRAINEE
KPERIENCED
TRAINEE
TRAINEE
EXPERIENCED
EXPERIENCED
TRAINEE
XPERIENCED
XPERIENCED
TRAINEE
TRAINEE
XPERIENCED
XKPERIENCED
KPERIENCED
KPERIENCED
TRAINEE
EXPERIENCED
APERIENCED
APERIENCED
TRAINEE
APERIENCED
XPERIENCED
EXPERIENCED
XKPERIENCED
TRAINEE

PRINT PERSONNEL SORTED BY

FIRST
NAME

CHARLOTTE
BEN

MIKE
MARTY
HANK

sSY

JIM

BILL

STAN
DAVID
LOUISE
NATHANIEL
THOMAS
LYDIA
FRED
JOANNE
GAIL

BART

CASS

DEE

MARY

JEFF
RANDY
BRUNO

DAN
ANTHONY
HENRIETTA

LAST
NAME

SPIVA
PUTNAM
MILLER
KELLEY
MORRISON
KELLER
MEADER
SHWAY
WITTGEN
LITELLA
DEPALMA
CHONTZ
SCHUWEIK
HARRISON
HOMWL
FREIBURG
CASSIDY
HAMMER
TERRY
TERRICK
NALEVO
TASHKENT
PODERESIAN
DONCHIKOU
ROBERTS
IACOBONE
MILLER

6.5 Displaying Fields from Record Streams

DESC DEPT:

DEPT

TOP
Td44
Td44
T32
T32
T3Z2
T3Z2
T32
G20
G20
G20
F11
Fi1
Fi1
Fi1
E4G6
E4G
D88
Dgs
D98
Dos
cez
cez
caz
cgz2
cgz

START
DATE

12-8ep-72
G-Feb-81
G-Feb-81
26-Aung-82
1-Mar-82
2-Aug-B1
4-Apr-80
S-Mavy-80
23-Dec-81
11-Mov-80
28-Feb-79
28-Jan-82
7-Nouv-81
19-Jun-78
9-Apr-706
Z20-Febk-80
2-Mavy-78
d-Aug-81
2-Jdan-80
2-May~-77
3-Jan-76
4-Apr-81
24-Mav-79
9-Aug-78
7-Jul-79
2-Jan-73

ASCENDING SALARYEED

SALARY

$75:882
$16,300
$16,730
$18,750
$30,000
%31 4+546
$41,029
$54,000
$25,023
$34,933
$357,088
$24 302
$26+723
40,747
$39,594
$23,908
$355.,407
$26,382
$29,908
$355:829
56 +847
32,918
$33,738
$35,952
$41,385
$58,462

SuP
ID

00012
00012
00012
B7289
B7288
87289
87289
00012
87289
B7289
00012
00891
00891
00891
Qo012
a8473
00012
394853
39483
00012
39485
87465
B7463
87465
B74B65
00012

You do not have to print all the fields in a record when you form a record stream
with an RSE. To limit the number of fields to be printed, type PRINT followed by
the names of the fields to be printed, the keyword OF, and the RSE.

Separate each field name from the next by a comma. This example shows that
you can specify group fields and mix them with elementary fields. NAME is a
group field containing the elementary fields FIRST_NAME and LAST_NAME.
ID and SUP_ID are elementary fields.

DTR> PRINT IDs NAME, SUP_ID OF PERSONNEL WITH DEPT = "T3Z"@D

FIRST LAST SUP
1D NAME NAME ID

34436 HANK MORRISON 87288
38462 BILL SWAY 00012
48373 8Y KRELLER 87289
83764 JIM MEADER 87289
87422 MARTY KELLEY 87288
DTR

The next example limits the number of records displayed to five by using a
restriction clause (FIRST 5). It also uses a sort clause (SORTED BY SALARY).
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If you specify both a restriction clause and a sort clause in the same RSE,
DATATRIEVE sorts the record stream before imposing the restriction. Here
DATATRIEVE sorts the PERSONNEL database by salary. It bypasses the
employees making less than $25,000 and prints the first five employees making
more than that figure. Notice that when you continue your print statement to a
second line, DATATRIEVE prompts you with CON>, the continuation prompt.

DTR> PRINT NAMEs SALARY OF FIRST 5 PERSONNEL WITHGD

[LooKing for Boolean expressi
CON* SALARY GT 25000 SORTED BY

FIRST LAST

NAME NAME SALARY
STAN WITTGEN $25,023
BART HAMMER $26,392
THOMAS SCHWEIK $26,723
CASS TERRY $29,908
HANK MORRISON 30,000
DTR >

onl

SALARYED

The phrase “[Looking for Boolean expression]” that appears on the line before the
CON> prompt is referring to the kind of expression shown in Table 6-1. A
Boolean expression is an expression that DATATRIEVE evaluates to either

“True”

or “False.”

6.6 Stopping the Display of Records

6-10

If you do not want to wait for DATATRIEVE to display all the records in a record
stream, you can end the display by typing a CTRL/C:

DTR>

1D

12345
00012
00891
02943
12643
32432
34456
38462
38465
39485
4847%s
48573
“p
Execut

DTR:

You can enter the CTRL/C at any point. Your terminal displays it as “AC”, as

STATUS

TRAINEE
APERIENCED
APERIENCED
XPERIENCED

TRAINEE

TRAINEE

TRAINEE

EXPERIENCED
XPERIENCED

EXPERIENCED
XPERIENCED

TRAINEE

ion terminat

PRINT PERSONNELGE)

FIRST
NAME

HENRIETTA
CHARLODTTE
FRED

CASS

JEFF
THOMAS
HANK

BILL
JOANNE
DEE

GAIL

8sY

ed by orera

shown in the example above.
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LAST
NAME

MILLER
SPIVA
HOMWL
TERRY
TASHKENT
SCHWEIK
MORRISON
SHAY
FREIBURG
TERRICK
CASSIDY
KRELLER

tor

DEPT

TOP
Fii
Das
cez
Fii
T32
T32
E4B
pas
E4B
732

START
DATE

12-Sepr-72
9-Apr-76
2-Jan-80
4-Apr-81
7-Nov-81
1-Mar-82
5-Mav-80
20-Febk-80
2-Mavr-77
2-Mav-78
2-Aung-81

SALARY

$75+882
$59,594
$29,908
32,918
26,723
$30,000
54,000
$23,908
$55+828
%55 ,407
$31,546

Sut
ID

000¢(
000!
000
394t
874t
008t
B72t
000:
484"
000:
000!
B72¢



6.7 Using Collections

The record streams you have formed so far have all been temporary. You have to
retype the entire PRINT statement to display the same set of records a second
time or to sort the record stream in a different way.

The FIND statement forms a special type of record stream called a collection.
Like a record stream, a collection is a group of records you select from the data
available in a domain, such as a collection of all personnel with salaries greater
than $40,000. Unlike a record stream, a collection remains available until you
release it.

Collections differ from record streams in three important ways:

e A collection is available to you until you:
— Form another collection with the same name with another FIND command
- Rélease the collection with a RELEASE command (See Section 6.9.)

— Release the domain from which you formed the collection with a FINISH
command (See Section 6.10.)

— Exit from DATATRIEVE

¢ You need not retype the RSE if you want to change the sort order of the records
or display a subset of the records or fields in the collection.

® You can name a collection to keep it from disappearing when you form other
collections.

6.7.1 Forming Collections

To form a collection, type FIND and a record selection expression (RSE), and

press RETURN:

DTR* FIND PERSONNEL WITH DEPT = "T32"G)
[3 records foundl

DTR »

When you enter the FIND statement, DATATRIEVE looks for records that meet
the conditions specified in the RSE. When that search is complete,
DATATRIEVE shows how many records it has found but does not display them.

6.7.2 Displaying the CURRENT Collection
DATATRIEVE gives the name CURRENT to a collection when you form it.

When you form a new collection with another FIND command, the new collection
replaces the old one as the CURRENT collection.
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If you want to see the records in the CURRENT collection, you must use a PRINT
statement. Four different PRINT statements display the same records if you
have not chosen a particular record in any collection:

e PRINT ALL CURRENT
e PRINT CURRENT

e PRINT ALL

e PRINT

To see how the first three PRINT statements have identical effects, you can try
them all to display the five records in the CURRENT collection you just formed of
PERSONNEL from Department T32. The example here shows the output you
get:

DTR* PRINT ALL CURRENTGRE)

FIRST LAST START SUF

1D STATUS NAME ’ NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID
34456 TRAINEE HANK MORRISON T32 1-Mar-82 $30,000 B72E
38462 EXPERIENCED BILL SWAY 732 S5-Mav-80 $54 000 0001
48573 TRAINEE sY KELLER T32 2-Aug-B81 $31,546 B72ZE
83764 EXPERIENCED JIM MEADER T32 4d-Apr-80 $41,029 B7ZE
87422 EXPERIENCED MARTY KELLEY 732 26-Aug-8Z $18,750 B72E

DTR

When you enter PRINT ALL, DATATRIEVE assumes you are referring to the
CURRENT collection. If you have no CURRENT collection and enter PRINT
ALL, DATATRIEVE displays this message on your terminal:

A current collection has not been established,

When you type PRINT by itself, DATATRIEVE first looks to see if you have
chosen one particular record with the SELECT statement. If you have,
DATATRIEVE prints it. If you have not, DATATRIEVE first displays a message
on your terminal and then displays all the records in the CURRENT collection:

DTR> PRINTGED
No record selected, Printind whole collection

FIRST LAST START SUP

1D STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID
34456 TRAINEE HANK ' MORRISON T32 1-Mar-82 $30,000 B728
38462 EXPERIENCED BILL SKHAY T32 S5-Mav-80 $54,000 0001
48573 TRAINEE SY KELLER T32 Z-Aug-81 $31,546 B87:28
83764 EXPERIENCED JIM MEADER T32 4-Apr-80 $41,0289 8728
87422 EXPERIENCED MARTY KELLEY T32 26-Aug-82 $18,750 B728

DTR >

See Section 7.1 for information on the SELECT statement.
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6.7.3 Displaying Sorted Records in the CURRENT Collection

The sort order specified in the PRINT statement affects only the record stream
formed by the PRINT statement. It has no effect on the CURRENT collection,

which always remains the same.

To see that the original order of the CURRENT collection does not change, use
the following FIND statement to form a collection of employees reporting to the
supervisor with ID Number 00012.

DTR*

[9 records foundl

DTR:

ID

00012
00891
38462
39485
48475
75639
73640
87288
87465

STATUS

APERIENCED
APERIENCED
APERIENCED
KPERIENCED
APERIENCED
TRAINEE
TRAINEE
EXPERIENCED
XPERIENCED

PRINT CURRENTGEE)

FIRST
NAME

CHARLOTTE
FRED

BILL

DEE

GAIL

MIKE

BEN
LOUISE
ANTHONY

LAST
NAME

SPIVA
HOWL
SWAY
TERRICK
CASSIDY
MILLER
PUTNAM
DEPALMA
IACOBONE

FIND PERSONNEL WITH SUP_ID = QO001ZRe)

DEPT

TOP
Fl1
T32
Dag
E4B
T44
T44
GZ0
c82

START
DATE

12-8ep-72
9-Apr-76
S-Mavy-80
2-Mav-77
2-Mav-78
G-Feb-81
G-Feb-81
Z2B-Feb-79
2-Jan-73

SALARY

$75+B892
$59,594
$54 5000
$35:829
$55 407
$16,730
$16,500
$37 4598
$38462

SUP

ID
00012
00012
00012
00012
00012
00012
00012
00012
00012

Notice that the collection is made up of records sorted by ID. Now sort the collec-
tion and print it in alphabetical order.

DTR

ID

48473
87289
00891
87465
75638
75640
00012
38462
38485

STATUS

EXPERIENCED
EXPERIENCED
EXPERIENCED
EXPERIENCED
TRAINEE

TRAINEE

EXPERIENCED
EXPERIENCED
EXPERIENCED

PRINT CURRENT SORTED BY

FIRST
NAME

GAIL
LOUISE
FRED
ANTHONY
MIKE

BEN
CHARLOTTE
BILL

DEE

LAST..NAMERED

LAST
NAME

CASSIDY
DEPALMA
HOMWL
IACOBONE
MILLER
PUTNAM
SPIVA
SHAY
TERRICK

DEPT

E4B
G20
F11
cez2
T44
T44
TOP
T32
D98

START
DATE

2-Mav-78
28-Feb-79
9-Arr-76
2-Jan-73
G-Feb-81
G-Feb-81
12-Ser-72
S-Mav-80
2-Mavy-77

SALARY

$55,407
$57 598
$59,594
$58 462
$16+750
$16+300
$75,892
$34 4,000
$554+829

sup
1D

00012
Q0012
00012
00012
00012
Q0012
00012
00012
00012

Finally, to see that the collection itself has not been changed, have DATATRIEVE
print the collection again without sorting it.

DTR>

1D

00012
00891
38462
38488
48473

STATUS

APERIENCED
KPERIENCED
EXPERIENCED
EXPERIENCED
KPERIENCED

PRINT CURRENTGEED

FIRST
NAME

CHARLOTTE
FRED

BILL

DEE

GAIL

LAST
NAME

SPIVA
HOWL
SHAY
TERRICK
CASSIDY

DEPT

TOP
Fit
T32
D98
E4B

START
DATE

12-8ep-72
9-Arr-76
S-May-80
2-Mav-77
2-Mav-78

SALARY

$753,8892
$59,594
$54,000
$55,829
$55,407

sup
1D

00012
00012
00012
00012
00012

(continued on next page)
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73639 TRAINEE MIKE MILLER T44 6G-Feh-81 $16,+750 000!

75640 TRAINEE BEN PUTNAM T44 G6G-Feh-81 $16,500 0001
87289 EXPERIENCED LOUISE DEPALMA G20 28B-Feb-79 $57:388 0001
87465 EXPERIENCED ANTHONY IACOBONE €82 2-Jan-73 $58 482 0001
DTR>

You can specify a sort order with the FIND statement just as you do with the
PRINT statement. As for collections that do not specify a sort order, a PRINT
statement specifying a sort order has no effect on the order in the collection itself.

6.7.4 Displaying Information About the CURRENT Collection

You can use the SHOW command to display information about the CURRENT
collection. Type SHOW CURRENT and press RETURN:

DTR» SHOW CURRENTEE)
Collection CURRENT
Domain: PERSONNEL
Number of Records: 9
No Selected Record

DTR:

This display tells you that the CURRENT collection comes from the
PERSONNEL domain, contains nine records, and has no selected record.

Chapter 7 explains selected records.

6.7.5 Making a New CURRENT Collection from an Old One

You can form a series of CURRENT collections, each based on the previous one.
For example, you can keep changing the limiting value of the same field:

DTR:> FIND PERSONNEL WITH SALARY > 30000@D
[16 records foundl]

DTR> FIND CURRENT WITH SALARY : 40000RD
[11 records foundl )
DTR» FIND CURRENT WITH SALARY > S0000@M
[B8 records foundl

DTR» FIND CURRENT WITH SALARY > BOOOORD

[1 record foundl
DTR* PRINT ALLGE

FIRST LAST START SUP
ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID
00012 EXPERIENCED CHARLOTTE SPIVA TOP 1Z2-Sep-72 $75,892 0001

DTR >

You can also use a different field each time to reduce the number of records in the
CURRENT collection:

DTR> FIND PERSONNEL WITH SUP_ID = 0Q0012@D
[9 records foundl

(continued on next page)
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DTR> FIND CURRENT WITH SALARY > S7500@

[4 records foundl

DTR> FIND CURRENT WITH START.DATE GT "1-JAN-1978"GD
[1 record foundl

DTR» PRINT CURRENTG@E)

FIRST LAST START sup
1D STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID
87289 EXPERIENCED LOUISE DEPALMA G20  28-Fehb-79 $57,388 00012

DTR:

6.7.6 Using the CURRENT Collection in RSEs

When you want to refer to the CURRENT collection, you can type CURRENT
instead of the original RSE you entered to form the collection. The following
sequence forms a collection, prints it, sorts the records into a new order, and
prints the first five in that order:

DTR> FIND PERSONNEL WITH SUP.ID = COO012@D
[9 records foundl
DTR» PRINT ALLGEE

FIRST LAST START SUP

ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY 1D
00012 EXPERIENCED CHARLOTTE SPIVA TOP 1Z2-Sep-72 $75,892 00012
00891 EXPERIENCED FRED HOMWL Fi11 9-Apr-76 $58,594 00012
38462 EXPERIENCED BILL SHAY T32 ©5-Mav-80 $54,000 00012
39485 EXPERIENCED DEE TERRICK pag 2-Mav-77 $55,829 00012
48475 EXPERIENCED GAIL CAGSIDY E4d6 Z-Mav-78 $55,407 00012
75639 TRAINEE MIKE MILLER T44 GBG-Feb-81 $16,750 00012
73640 TRAINEE BEN PUTNAM Td44 GB-Feh-81 $16,500 00012
87289 EXPERIENCED LOUISE DEPALMA 20 28-Feb-79 $57,388 00012
B7465 EXPERIENCED ANTHONY IACOBONE cgz 2-Jan-73 $38+4B2 00012

DTR> PRINT FIRST 5 CURRENT SORTED BY DESC SALARYRD

FIRST LAST START SUP
1D STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY 1D
00012 EXPERIENCED CHARLOTTE SPIUVA TOP 12-8ep-72 $75,882 00012
00891 EXPERIENCED FRED HOWL Fi1 8-Apr-76 $59,594 00012
87465 EXPERIENCED ANTHONY IACOBONE €ce2 2-Jan-73 $58,4B62 00012
87289 EXPERIENCED LOUISE DEPALMA G20 2B-Feb-79 $37,:588 00012
39485 EXPERIENCED DEE TERRICK Dag 2-Mav-77 $55,828 00012

DTR>

After this sequence of statements, the CURRENT collection remains the same. It
contains all the original records in their original order.

6.8 Naming a Collection

So far, you have created only one collection at any one time — the CURRENT
collection. Each time you formed a new CURRENT collection, the old one disap-
peared.
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You can create more than one collection by giving each collection a name when

you form it with the FIND statement. For example, you can form a collection of
trainees and name the collection TYROS:

DTR» FIND TYROS IN PERSONNEL WITH STATUS = "TRAINEE"GD
[10 records foundl

DTR
<=:=::=:§Sb\
e

P//////// ) MK-01102-00

This new CURRENT collection has the name TYROS. You can use any name you
like. To confirm that the CURRENT collection has the name you gave it, use the
SHOW COLLECTIONS command.

DTR> SHOW COLLECTIONSGEE
Collections:

TYROS (also CURRENT)
DTR >

You can now use the collection name TYROS in other DATATRIEVE commands
and statements. When you form a new CURRENT collection, the TYROS collec-
tion remains. It does not disappear as an unnamed collection would have. The
name CURRENT becomes attached to the newly formed collection. You can still
use TYROS to refer to the original collection in other DATATRIEVE commands
and statements. The SHOW CURRENT command does not refer to TYROS any
longer, but the SHOW TYROS command shows that it is still available:

DTR> FIND EXPERTS IN PERSONNEL WITH STATUS = "EXPERIENCED"®E)
[17 records foundl

DTR:> SHOW CURRENTGEE)
Collection CURRENT
Domain: PERSONNEL
Number of Records: 17
No Selected Record

(continued on next page)
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DTR> SHOW TYROSRD

Collection TYROS
Domain: PERSONNEL
Number of Records: 10
No Selected Record

DTR> PRINT FIRST 3 CURRENTEE

FIRST LAST START sup

1D STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID
00012 EXPERIENCED CHARLOTTE SPIVA TOP 12-8ep-72 $75,882 00012
00881 EXPERIENCED FRED HOWL F11 9-Apr-76 $39:594 00012
02943 EXPERIENCED CASS TERRY D88 Z-Jan-B0O $29,908 39485

DTR> PRINT FIRST 3 TYROSEED

FIRST LAST START SUP

ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY 1D
12345 TRAINEE HENRIETTA MILLER 00000
12643 TRAINEE JEFF TASHKENT C82 4d-Apr-Bi $32,918 87465
32432 TRAINEE THOMAS SCHWEIK Fi1l1 7-Nou-81 $26,723 00891

DTR >
6.8.1 Showing the Names of Existing Collections

You can have as many named collections as you want. To see the names of all the
~ collections you have, use the SHOW COLLECTIONS command:

DTR» SHOW COLLECTIONSES
Collections:
APERTS (also CURRENT)
TYROS

DTR>

In response to the SHOW COLLECTIONS command, DATATRIEVE lists the
most recently formed collection first and the oldest of the existing collections last.

If the CURRENT collection has a name, DATATRIEVE displays a note beside
the name of that collection to show that it is also the CURRENT collection. If the
CURRENT collection is unnamed, DATATRIEVE displays the name CURRENT
on the list of collections:

DTR> FIND PERSONNEL WITH DEPT = "CBZ"GD
[S records foundl
DTR> SHOW COLLECTIONSGED
Collections: :
CURRENT
HKPERTS
TYROS

(continued on next page)
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DTR> PRINT FIRST Z CURRENTGEE)

FIRST LAST START - SUF

ID STATUS . NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY 1D
12643 TRAINEE JEFF TASHKENT ce2 4-Apr-81 $32,918 B74C
489001 EXPERIENCED DAN ROBERTS €cgz 7-Jul-79 $41,395 874¢C

DTR>

To display records in a named collection that is not the CURRENT collection, you
must use the collection name in the RSE of a PRINT statement:

DTR> PRINT FIRST 2 TYROSGED

FIRST LAST START SUF

ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY 1D
12345 TRAINEE HENRIETTA MILLER 000C
12643 TRAINEE JEFF TASHKENT €82 d4d-Apr-81 $32,918 B74C

DTR> PRINT FIRST 2 EXPERTSGRD

FIRST LAST START SUF
1D STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY 1D
00012 EXPERIENCED CHARLOTTE SPIVA TOP 12-Sep-72 $75,892 0001
00891 EXPERIENCED FRED HOWL F11 9-Apr-76 $59,594 0001

DTR>

When you have access to more than one collection, PRINT ALL always causes
DATATRIEVE to display the records in the CURRENT collection.

If you use PRINT ALL TYROS, or the name of any other collection you have
formed, DATATRIEVE displays all the records in the collection you name.

6.8.2 Naming an Unnamed Collection

If you have not named your CURRENT collection and then decide you want to
keep it, you can name it by using the FIND command:

DTR> FIND DEPT_CBZ IN CURRENTEE)
[5 records foundl
DTR» SHOW COLLECTIONSEE
Collections:
DEPT_CBZ (also CURRENT)
EXPERTS
TYROS

DTR>
This command does not actually rename the CURRENT collection. It forms a

new CURRENT collection named DEPT _C82 that contains the same records as
the previous CURRENT collection, which no longer exists.

Retrieving Data



You can also change the name of a named collection. The newly formed collection
does not replace the older one. The new one goes, instead, to the top of the list of
existing collections. The collection now has two names, C82 and CURRENT.

DTR» FIND CBZ IN DEPT_CBZ@D
[5 records foundl
DTR> SHOW COLLECTIONSGEE
Collections:
C82 (also CURRENT)
DEPT_CBZ2
HXPERTS
TYROS

DTR >

You can use this same method to impose new limits on a collection without hav-
ing to retype the original RSE. The collection TYROS consists of all the employees
who are trainees. You can form a new collection called NEW_TRAINEES by
including only those TYROS that started after 1-Jan-1982. NEW_TRAINEES
becomes the CURRENT collection, but you still have access to TYROS:

DTR> FIND NEW_TRAINEES IN TYR0OS WITH START.DATE GT "1-Jan-198Z"ERD)
[2 records foundl
DTR» SHOW COLLECTIOMNSGED
Collections:
NEW_TRAINEES (also CURRENT)
caz
DEPT..CBZ2
HXPERTS
TYROS

DTR

6.8.3 Changing the Content of a Named Collection

To change the content of a named collection, use the same name in a FIND com-
mand with new conditions specified in the RSE. When you use the name of an
existing collection, DATATRIEVE releases the old collection with the same
name and makes the new one the CURRENT collection:

DTR» FIND NEW_TRAINEES IM TYROS WITH START.DATE GT "1-JUL-18981"ERD
[6 records foundl
DTR: SHOW COLLECTIONSEE
Collections:
NEW_TRAINEES (also CURRENT)
cg2
DEPT.CB2
EXPERTS
TYROS

DTR» FIND NEW_TRAINEES IN TYROS WITH START.DATE GT "1-JAN-198Z"RH)
[2 records foundl
DTR>» SHOW COLLECTIONSED
Collections:
NEW_TRAINEES (also CURRENT)
cez
DEPT..CB2
EXPERTS
TYROS

(continued on next page)
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DTR> PRINT NEW_TRAINEESEED

FIRST LAST START SU¥F

ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID
34456 TRAINEE HANK MORRISON T32 1-Mar-82 $30,000 B72¢
87701 TRAINEE NATHANIEL CHONTZ F11 28-Jan-82 $24,502 008¢

DTR>

6.9 Releasing Collections

When you no longer need to use a collection, you can release it with the
RELEASE command. Releasing a collection does not affect the data file.

You can verify the release of a collection with the SHOW COLLECTIONS
command:

"DTR> RELEASE CBZ2EH
DTR> SHOW COLLECTIONSRE)
Collections:
NEW.TRAINEES (also CURRENT)
DEPT_.CBZ
EXPERTS
TYROS

DTR* RELEASE CURRENTG@ED
DTR> SHOW COLLECTIONSES
Collections:
DEPT.CBZ (also CURRENT)
XPERTS
TYROS

DTR>» RELEASE TYROSGEED
DTR> SHOW COLLECTIONSRE)
Collections:
DEPT.CBZ (also CURRENT)
HKPERTS

DTR*> RELEASE EXPERTS:s DEPT_.CBZED
DTR> SHOW COLLECTIONSRE)

No established collections

DTR*> RELEASERE

lLooKing for Dictionary Name

CON: *Z
DTR:

From this sequence, you can see several rules for releasing collections:
® You can release collections in any order.
® You can release more than one collection at a time.

e Ifyourelease the CURRENT collection, the next most recently formed collec-
tion becomes the new CURRENT collection.
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e Ifyou release a named current collection, you can refer to it in the RELEASE
command by its name or by CURRENT.

¢ Ifyou use the RELEASE command without specifying a collection or collec-
tions, DATATRIEVE prompts you for a collection with the CON> prompt.

6.10 Using the FINISH Command

You can use the FINISH command to release all your collections.

The FINISH command also ends your access to all your readied domains, or to
specific domains.

To show the use of the FINISH command, the following example forms three col-
lections from the PERSONNEL domain. The SHOW COLLECTIONS command
lists the three collections, and the SHOW READY command lists PERSONNEL
as a readied domain. After the FINISH command, the SHOW COLLECTIONS
and SHOW READY commands show the effect of finishing the domain:

DTR> FIND TYROS IN PERSONNEL WITH STATUS = "TRAINEE"@®D

[10 records foundl

DTR>» FIND EXPERTS IN PERSONNEL WITH STATUS = "EXPERIENCED" @
[L17 records foundl

DTR= FIND CBZ IN PERSONNEL WITH DEPT = "CBZ"GD

[5 records foundl
DTR» SHOW COLLECTIONSED)
Collections:
CB2 (also CURRENT)
EXPERTS
TYROS

DTR» SHOW READYRE
Ready domains:
PERSONNEL: RMS INDEXEDs PROTECTED READ

DTR> FINISHGEE
DTR> SHOW COLLECTIONSRE
No established collections

DTR* SHOW READYQRD
No ready domains

DTR>

If you have more than one domain readied, you can finish specific domains by
including the domain names in the FINISH command. To finish only the
PERSONNEL domain, you type this command:

DTR: FINISH PERSONNELEE)

This command releases the PERSONNEL domain and any collections associated
with it, but no others.

Retrieving Data 6-21






Modifying Data 7

When information changes or you have made errors in entering data, you need a
way to enter the corrected information. In DATATRIEVE, you can make changes
to existing records with the MODIFY statement.

You need to specify which records you want to change by isolating them either in
a collection or in a record stream. This chapter discusses the use of both collec-
tions and record streams for modifying data.

7.1 Using the SELECT Statement with a Collection

To modify one or more records, you can form a collection and use the SELECT
statement to choose a record you want to change. The following examples show
how the SELECT statement chooses one record in a collection.

Ready the PERSONNEL domain and form a collection with the FIND statement.
Display the collection on your terminal by using the PRINT ALL statement:

DTR* READY PERSONNEL MODIFYQRE)

DTR* FIND PERSONNEL WITH SUP_ID = 394855
[3 records foundl

DTR* PRINT ALLGED

FIRST LAST START sup
1D STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY 1D
02943 EXPERIENCED CASS TERRY Dag 2-Jan-80 $29,908 39485
49843 TRAINEE BART HAMMER D98 4d-Aug-81 $26,392 39485
84375 EXPERIENCED MARY NALEVO pag 3-Jan-76 $56,847 39485

DTR

When you use the SELECT statement, DATATRIEVE marks one record in the
target collection. If you have not yet selected a record in a collection and do not
specify a particular record with the SELECT statement, DATATRIEVE selects
the first record as the target record. If you are at any other place in the collection,
DATATRIEVE selects the next record.



To display the first record in the collection, enter:

DTR> SELECTED
DTR> PRINT®ED

FIRST LAST START sut
ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY 1D
02943 EXPERIENCED CASS TERRY bag Z-Jan-80 $29,908 394t

DTR

When you enter another SELECT statement, DATATRIEVE then marks the
next record in the collection as the target record:

DTR* SELECTRE
DTR> PRINTGEED

FIRST LAST START SuUl
D STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID
49843 TRAINEE BART HAMMER D98 4-Aung-81 26,392 394t
DTR* SELECTGRD)
DTR: PRINTGED
FIRST LAST START Sul
ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID
84375 EXPERIENCED MARY NALEYO pag 3-Jan-76 $56,847 394t

DTR >

You can continue selecting records in an entire collection in this way, no matter
how many records are present.

You can also display only part of the information in the selected record:

DTR> PRINT ID. NAME:; START_DATEGRE

FIRST LAST START
1D NAME NAME DATE
B4373 MARY NALEVOD 3-Jan-76

DTR >

7.2 Using Other Forms of the SELECT Statement

7-2

When you have a collection, you can choose any single record in the collection
with some form of the SELECT statement:

o SELECT FIRST — Selects the first record in the collection.
o SELECT LAST — Selects the last record in the collection.
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e SELECT or SELECT NEXT — Selects the next record in the collection. If you
have not selected any record, SELECT NEXT picks the first record. If there is
no next record because you are at the end of the collection, DATATRIEVE dis-
plays the following error message:

Record number out of rande for collection
Execution failed

e SELECT n — Selects the record in the collection indicated by the number n,
which must be between 1 and the number of the last record in the collection.
SELECT 5, for example, selects the fifth record in the collection. It does not
select five records.

If you specify a number greater than the number of records in the collection,
DATATRIEVE displays the following error message:

Record number out of rande for collection
Execution failed

The following series of SELECT and PRINT statements shows how the various
forms of the SELECT statement work. The examples also show how to include
two or more DATATRIEVE statements on a single input line by separating the
statements with a semicolon (;).

DTR> SELECT FIRST: PRINTEED

FIRST LAST START SUP
iD STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY 1D
02943 EXPERIENCED CASS TERRY pgg zZ-Jan-80 $29,808 394835

DTR> SELECT LAST3 PRINTGEE

FIRST LAST START Sup
ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID
84375 EXPERIENCED MARY NALEVD D98 3-Jan-76 $56,847 39485

DTR» SELECT 13 PRINTED

FIRST - LAST START sup
D STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID
02943 EXPERIENCED CASS TERRY Dag z-Jan-80 $29,908 38485

DTR> SELECT NEXT3i PRINTGRE

FIRST LAST START sup
1D STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID

49843 TRAINEE BART HAMMER D98 4-Audg-81 $26,392 39485

DTR> SELECT3 PRINTRE '

FIRST LAST START supP
ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID
B4375 EXPERIENCED MARY NALEVO Dgg 3-Jan-76 $56 847 39485

DTR:
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7.3 Using the SHOW Command to Identify the Selected Record

You can use the SHOW command to find out which record in a collection is the
selected record. Type SHOW, followed by the collection name. DATATRIEVE
returns this information, showing that the third record is the selected record in
the CURRENT collection:

DTR» SHOW CURRENTEE)
Collection CURRENT
Domain: PERSONNEL
Number of Records: 3
Selected Record: 3

DTR>

MK-01106-00

7.4 Modifying a Selected Record in a Collection

To update or correct information in a selected record of a collection, follow these
steps:

1. READY the domain for MODIFY access.
2. Form a collection of records with the FIND statement.

3. Use the SELECT statement to isolate the record you want to change.
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intend to change.

correctly.

. Use the PRINT statement to check that the selected record is the one you

Use the MODIFY statement to change ;che selected record.
Use the PRINT statement to check that the record has been changed

When you have selected a record that you want to modify in a collection, enter
the keyword MODIFY. DATATRIEVE prompts you for a value for each elemen-
tary field in the record. You cannot modify the value of the primary key field, ID.-
Use the TAB to retain the values of any fields you want to leave unchanged. Use
the SPACE to enter a blank or a zero depending on the field definition.

In the following example, an employee is transferring to a different department
under a new supervisor and at an increased salary:

DTR» READY PERSONNEL MODIFY@E)
DTR> FIND PERSONNEL WITH LAST_NAME =

[1 record foundl
DTR> SELECTS PRINTGE

FIRST LAST
iD STATUS NAME NAME
78923 EXPERIENCED LYDIA HARRISON
DTR> MODIFY@)
Enter ID:
Enter EMPLOYEE_STATUS:
Enter FIRST_NAME:
Enter LAST_NAME:
Enter DEPT: E4GEE
Enter START.DATE:
Enter SALARY: 44590@0
Enter SUP_ID: 0001Z2@e
DTR> PRINTGEE)

FIRST LAST
D STATUS NAME NAME
78923 EXPERIENCED LYDIA HARRISON

DTR*

"HARRISON"RED

START SuUP
DEPT DATE SALARY ID
Fi11 19-Jun-79 $40,747 00891

START SupP
DEPT DATE SALARY ID
E46 19-Jun-79 $44,390 00012

When you use the MODIFY statement, DATATRIEVE prompts you for your
entry to each field of the record you want to modify. No modification of any part of
the record takes place if you enter CTRL/Z before pressing RETURN at the end of

the last field value prompt.

DTR>

FIND PERSONNEL WITH ID = 384GZ2@H
[1 record foundl
DTR>» SELECTs PRINTGRE
FIRST LAST
ID STATUS NAME NAME
38462 EXPERIENCED BILL - SHAY

START sup
DEPT DATE SALARY D
T32 ©5-Mav-80 $54,000 00012

(continued on next page)
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DTR> MODIFYQ@E)

Enter ID:

Enter EMPLOYEE_STATUS:
Envter FIRST_NAME: WILLIAMRE)
Enter LAST_NAME:
Enter DEPT: E4GED

Enter START_DATE:
Enter Salarv: S8R

Enter SUP._ID: "2

Execution terminated by orerator
DTR >

Because you entered CTRL/Z, the permanent record has remained unchanged:

DTR> PRINT CURRENTGEE

FIRST LAST START su
ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID
38462 EXPERIENCED BILL SHAY T32 5-Mav-80 $54,000 000

DTR >

When you press RETURN instead of a value, TAB, or space in response to a
MODIFY prompt, DATATRIEVE repeats the prompt until you enter something
acceptable. The following example shows DATATRIEVE’s responses to two other
kinds of error:

DTR> FIND PERSONNEL WITH ID = 78923@D

[1 record foundl .

DTR> SELECT: PRINTED

FIRST LAST START sL

1D STATUS NAME NAME 'DEPT DATE SALARY It
78923 EXPERIENCED LYDIA HARRISON E46 19-dun-79 $44 390 00¢

DTR> MODIFY@®

Enter ID: 1Z23456RD

Truncation during assignment
Re-enter ID: 12345@D

Enter EMPLOYEE_STATUS: NOVICERE
Yalidation error for EMPLOYEE_STATUS
Re-enter EMPLOYEE.STATUS: “Z
Execution terminated b» orPerator
DTR =

The record definition for PERSONNEL restricts the entries you can make in the
EMPLOYEE_STATUS field to either EXPERIENCED or TRAINEE. It there-
fore rejects the entry “NOVICE.” DATATRIEVE also rejects the 6-digit SUP_ID
number, because the record definition restricts the field to five digits.

7.5 Modifying Fields in Indexed Data Files
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You can modify any field of a record in a sequential file. If you are working with
an indexed file, however, you cannot change the primary key field. You may not
be allowed to modify other key fields, as well, depending on the file’s
characteristics.
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Some changes are simpler to do by specifying only the fields you want to change.
At times it is easier to tab past the fields you do not want to change, rather than
specifying the fields you do want to change.

With the SHOW READY command, you can find out what type of data file is
associated with a domain:

DTR> SHOW READYG@D

Ready domains:

PERSONNEL: RMS INDEXEDs PROTECTED MODIFY

DTR

The word “indexed” tells you that the data associated with the PERSONNEL
domain is in an indexed file. The SHOW FIELDS command tells you which fields
are keys:

DTR>» SHOW FIELDSEE

PERSONNEL
PERSON
ID [Numbers indexed Kev]
EMPLOYEE_STATUS (STATUS) [Character stringl

EMPLOYEE_NAME (NAME)
FIRST_.NAME (F_NAME) [Character stringl

LAST.NAME (L.NAME) [Character stringl
DEPT [Character stringl
START_DATE [Datel

SALARY [Numberl
SUP_ID ([Numberl

DTR>

In the PERSONNEL record definition, the ID field is the primary key. If you try
to modify ID, DATATRIEVE sends an error message:

DTR> READY PERSONNEL MODIFYG@E)
DTR: FIND PERSONNEL WITH LAST_NAME = "HARRISON"@ED

[1 record foundl
DTR> SELECTiPRINTEE

FIRST LAST START SUP
ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID
78923 EXPERIENCED LYDIA HARRISON Ed6 18-dun-79 44,390 00012

DTR> MODIFY IDG
Enter ID: 74252@D

Attempt to urpdate Key field without chande attribute
Execution failed

DTR >

If you try to modify a key field, DATATRIEVE does not print an error message
until the entire modification statement is complete. Then, it cancels the entire
modification statement, making none of the changes you requested, as the follow-
ing example shows:

DTR:> FIND PERSONNEL WITH ID = 78923RD
[1 record foundl

(continued on next page)
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DTR> SELECTIiPRINTGRED

FIRST LAST START SUuUt
ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID
78823 EXPERIENCED LYDIA HARRISON E46 18-Jun-79 $44,390 000

DTR> MODIFY ID,DEPT:SALARY »SUP_IDED

Enter ID: 78901G@D

Enter DEPT: F11Q®E)

Enter SALARY: 407470

Enter SUP_ID: 0O0BI1GED

AttemPt to urdate Key field without change attribute
Execution failed

DTR> PRINTGEED

FIRST LAST START ) SUF
ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY 1D
78923 EXPERIENCED LYDIA HARRISON E4B 19-Jun-~1979 44,590 00C

DTR>

If you specify a group field name in a MODIFY statement, DATATRIEVE
prompts you for a value for each elementary field in the group. In this example,
the query name for the group field EMPLOYEE_NAME is NAME, and includes
both FIRST_NAME and LAST_NAME:

DTR> FIND PERSONNEL WITH LAST_NAME = "FREIBURG"@E)
[1 record foundl
DTR> SELECT: PRINTGED

FIRST LAST START SUf
ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY 1D
38465 EXPERIENCED JOANNE FREIBURG E46 20-Feb-BO $23,908 484"

DTR> MODIFY NAMERD

Enter FIRST_NAME: JOANNEGRED)
Enter LAST_NAME: KNECHTBURGEE
DTR> PRINT ID,» NAMERED)

FIRST LAST
ID NAME NAME
38465 JOANNE KNECHTBURG

DTR>

- 7.6 Modifying All Records in a Collection
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You can use MODIFY ALL to make changes in all the records of a collection.
Before modifying an entire collection, be very certain that you do not want cer-
tain records exempted from the change. If you make a mistake, it can lead to a lot
of work to replace the data you did not want to change. Do not be so afraid of
MODIFY ALL that you do not use it when appropriate, but do be careful.

To change all the records in the CURRENT collection, you must first establish
the target collection as the CURRENT collection.
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DTR*> READY PERSONNEL MODIFY@EE)

DTR> FIND PERSONNEL WITH SUP_ID = 394835@D

[3 records foundl
DTR> PRINT ALLE

FIRST LAST
- ID STATUS NAME NAME
02943 EXPERIENCED CASS TERRY
49843 TRAINEE BART HAMMER
84375 EXPERIENCED MARY NALEVO

DTR:

START
DEPT DATE

pag 2Z-Jan-80

D88 d4d-Aug-B81

Da88 3-Jan-76

SuUpP
SALARY ID

$29,908 39485
$26 392 39485
$56+847 39485

In the MODIFY statement, include the keyword ALL to specify that the change
applies to all the records in the CURRENT collection, then list the fields you

want to change.

DTR> MODIFY ALL DEPT: SUP_IDED
Enter DEPT: CB2@HD

Enter SUP_ID: 874G5ED

DTR> PRINT ALLEE

FIRST LAST

ID STATUS NAME NAME
02943 EXPERIENCED CASS TERRY
49843 TRAINEE BART HAMMER
B4375 EXPERIENCED MARY NALEVO

DTR:

7.7 Modifying Records in a Record Stream

START
DEPT DATE

cgz 2-Jan-80
C82 4-Aug-81
cg82 3-Jan-76

SUP
SALARY ID

$29,908 B74B65
$26,392 87465
$56+847 87465

You can modify records without forming a collection or using a SELECT state- .
ment. You specify the records to be changed by putting the keywords ALL OF
and a record selection expression (RSE) at the end of the MODIFY statement.

For MODIFY statements that change entire récord streams, DATATRIEVE
prompts only once for each elementary field indicated by the keyword ALL or by
the list of fields. DATATRIEVE then changes all the records in the record stream
using that single set of values. Consequently, you should avoid using a statement

such as MODIFY ALL OF PERSONNEL.

2 MK-01101-00
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7.8 Modifying Specific Fields in a Record Stream

To modify one field of the records in a record stream, specify the field name and
the record selection expression in the MODIFY statement:

DTR:* PRINT PERSONNEL WITH SUP_ID = 0O0891@D

FIRST LAST START SUP
ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ib
32432 TRAINEE THOMAS SCHWEIK Fil1 7-Nouv-Bi 26,723 00891
87701 TRAINEE NATHANIEL CHONTZ F11 Z2Z8-Jan-82 $24,502 00891
DTR* MODIFY SALARY OF FIRST 1 PERSONNEL WITH SUP_ID = 00891G@D
Enter SALARY: 2BBOSED
DTR* PRINT PERSONNEL WITH SUP_ID = 00B81ED

FIRST LAST START SUP
1D STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY 1D
32432 TRAINEE THOMAS SCHWEIK Fi11 7-Nou-81 $28,605 00891
B7701 TRAINEE NATHANIEL CHONTZ F11 28-Jan-82 $24,502 00891
DTR >

To modify two or more fields, list the fields before the OF rse portion of the state-
ment, separating the fields with commas:

DTR> PRINT PERSONNEL WITH SUP_ID = 00891 AND SALARY » ZS5000@D
FIRST LAST START SUP
ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY 1D
32432 TRAINEE THOMAS SCHWEIK F11 7-Nov-81 $28,605 00891
DTR> MODIFY DEPT, SUP_ID OF PERSONNEL WITH SUP_ID = 00891 AND SALARY > Z5000fD

Enter DEPT: E4GGD
Enter SUP_ID: 48475@D

DTR> PRINT PERSONNEL WITH DEPT = "E4G"GD

FIRST LAST S5TART SUP

ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY 1D

32432 TRAINEE THOMAS SCHWEIK EdE 7-Nov-B81 $28,605 4B475
38465 EXPERIENCED JOANNE KNECHTBURG E46 20-Feb-80 $23,808 48475
48475 EXPERIENCED GAIL CASSIDY E46 2-Mav-78 $55,407 00012
78823 EXPERIENCED LYDIA HARRISON E4d6 19-Jun-79 $44,580 00012
DTR >
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Erasing Data 8

Sometimes you have to remove records from your data file. For an indexed data
file like the one associated with the PERSONNEL domain, you can use the
ERASE command. You cannot erase records from a sequential file. To remove
data from a sequential file, however, you can use the MODIFY statement.

8.1 Using the ERASE Statement on Indexed Files

Because ERASE destroys records, use your judgment to prevent accidental loss of
data.

To use the ERASE command, you must ready a domain for WRITE access:

DTR» READY PERSONNEL WRITEGE)
DTR >

8.1.1. Erasing a Selected Record

To erase a selected record, follow these steps:
1. Establish a collection containing the record you want to erase.
2. Select that record.
3. Type ERASE and press RETURN.
The following example first creates and then erases a record in PERSONNEL.

DTR>» READY PERSONNEL WRITERED
DTR>» STORE PERSONNELGEE)

Enter ID: 0OO013@D

Enter EMPLOYEE_STATUS: TRAINEERD
Enter FIRST_.NAME: PETEREED

Enter LAST_NAME: SHWAYZIERD

Enter DEPT: B17@D)

Enter START.DATE: 1-Ser-1982RD
Enter SALARY: Z20159@D

Enter SUP_ID: 872830 (continued on next page)
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DTR: FIND PERSONNEL WITH DEPT = "Bi7"GD

[1 record foundl
DTR> SELECT3IiPRINTQRE

FIRST LAST START sup
1D STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID
00013 TRAINEE PETER SHWAYZE B17 1-Ser-82 $20,+159 8782

DTR:> ERASEG®
DTR> PRINTEE

DTR> No record selecteds Printingd whole collection
DTR > .

DATATRIEVE prints no records because you have erased the only record in the
collection. If the CURRENT collection had contained more than one record, the
PRINT statement would have displayed the remaining records in the collection.

Even though you erase the only record in a collection, however, the collection
does not disappear. The record has been erased from the data file and removed
from the collection. Only its slot in the collection remains, and that slot is empty.
The empty slot disappears only when the collection is released by the RELEASE,
FINISH, or EXIT commands or when the collection is sorted or renamed.

DTR> SHOW CURRENTEE)
Collection CURRENT
Domain: PERSONNEL
Number of Records: 1
Selected Record: 1

DTR> FIND PERSONNEL WITH LAST_NAME = "SWAYZE"GRE)
[0 records foundl
DTR >

8.1.2 Erasing a Collection of Records

To ERASE all the records in a collection, establish the collection and type
ERASE ALL. Pay careful attention to the extent and content of the collection.
Once you ERASE the records, you cannot recover them.

DTR> FIND PERSONNEL WITH DEPT = "GZ0"@D
[3 records found]l
DTR> PRINT ALLGED

FIRST LAST START su

1D STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY 1D
87289 EXPERIENCED LOUISE DEPALMA G20 28-Feb-79 $57 598 000
88001 EXPERIENCED DAVID LITELLA G20 11-Nov-80 $34,933 B72
91023 TRAINEE STAN WITTGEN G20 23-Dec-81 $25,023 872

DTR> ERASE ALLED

DTR> PRINT

No record selectedsy Printing whole collection
DTR >

The PRINT statement displays no records because all the records in the collec-
tion have been erased and removed from the data file.
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8.1.3 Erasing a Record Stream

To ERASE all the records in a record stream, specify the RSE in the ERASE ALL
statement. As with collections, pay careful attention to the extent and content of
the record stream.

DTR> PRINT PERSONNEL WITH DEPT = "F11"@D

FIRST LAST START SUP
1D STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY 1D
00891 EXPERIENCED FRED HOMWL Fi1 B9-Arr-786 $59,594 00012
87701 TRAINEE NATHANIEL CHONTZ Fi1 2B-Jan-B2 24,502 00891
DTR> ERASE ALL OF PERSONNEL WITH DEPT = "F11"@®
DTR> PRINT PERSONNEL WITH DEPT = “"F11"@ED
DTR

8.2 Using the MODIFY Statement on Sequential Files

You cannot erase records from a sequential data file. You can, however, remove
the data stored in records you want to eliminate from the file. Use the MODIFY
statement to substitute a blank record for a record you want to remove from the
data file. '

Use any form of the MODIFY statement that chooses the records you want to
eliminate. Respond to the prompts for field values by typing a space and pressing
RETURN. The space changes the value of numeric fields to zero and the value of
character fields to blank.
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9.1

Writing Simple Reports

The DATATRIEVE Report Writer arranges your data in formats that are easy to
read. You can control the format of the report or allow the Report Writer to do
some or all the formatting automatically. This chapter introduces the basic for-
matting capabilities of the Report Writer.

The General Features of a Report

When you display records with the PRINT statement, you are creating a simple
form of report:

DTR> READY PERSONNELGRE)

DTR> FIND PERSONNEL WITH SUP_ID = 0001Z2@E
[8 records foundl

DTR> PRINT ALLGED

FIRST LAST START SUP

ID STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID
00012 EXPERIENCED CHARLOTTE SPIVA TOP 1Z2-Sep-72 $75,882 00012
38462 EXPERIENCED BILL SHAY T32 ©S-Mav-BO $34,000 00012
39483 EXPERIENCED DEE TERRICK Dag 2-Mav-77 $35 4829 00012
48475 EXPERIENCED GAIL CASSIDY E46 2-Mav-78 $35,407 00012
75639 TRAINEE MIKE MILLER T44 GB-Feb-81 $16:750 00012
75640 TRAINEE BEN PUTNAM T44 B-Feb-81 $16,500 Q0012
78923 EXPERIENCED LYDIA HARRISON E4G6 19-Jun-79 $44,590 00012
B7465 EXPERIENCED ANTHONY IACDBONE cgz 2-Jan-73 $58,462 00012

DTR

The PRINT statement gives you some control over the display of your data, but
the Report Writer can do more formatting for you than the PRINT statement can.

Type the following commands and statements to produce a report based on the
collection you have just printed using the PRINT statement. This report is the



simplest type you can create with the Report Writer. The RW> prompt shows
when you are using the Report Writer:

DTR> FIND PERSONNEL WITH SUP.ID = 00012ZRN
[8 records foundl .

DTR> REPORT CURRENTGED

RW> PRINT PERSONED

RW> END.REPORTG®ED

2-Nov-82
Pade 1
FIRST LAST START SUpP
1D STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID
00012 EXPERIENCED CHARLOTTE SPIVA TOP 12-Sepr-72 $75,892 00012
38462 EXPERIENCED BILL SWAY T32 5-Mav-B0O $54,000 00012
39485 HXPERIENCED DEE TERRICK pas 2-May-77 $55,8289 00012
48475 XPERIENCED GAIL CASSIDY E4B 2-Mav-78 $55,407 00012
73639 TRAINEE MIKE MILLER T44 G-Feb-81 $16+750 00012
75640 TRAINEE BEN PUTNAM T44 G-Feb-81 $16,500 00012
78823 EXPERIENCED LYDIA HARRISON E4B 19-Jun-79 44,590 00012
874GS HKPERIENCED ANTHONY IACOBONE cez2 2-Jdan-73 $58,462 00012

DTR

“PERSON” is a group field, called a top-level field, that contains all the other
fields of the PERSONNEL record. When you use the Report Writer PRINT state-
ment, you cannot simply type PRINT by itself. You must type a field or fields
after PRINT. When you enter the Report Writer statement “PRINT PERSON”,
the Report Writer responds with all the information in the collection because the
field PERSON contains all the fields in the record. If you wished, you could type
PRINT SALARY or PRINT ID, SALARY.

Notice that the report does not display immediately after you type the PRINT
statement. You must type END_REPORT in order to see the report.

This report, unlike the output of the PRINT statement, has the current date, a
page number, and data columns evenly spaced across the entire page. If there are
too many lines for a single page, the Report Writer skips automatically to the
next page, printing the appropriate page number each time it starts a new page.

9.2 The Report Specification

You can create a collection before you type a REPORT statement, or you can form
arecord stream with an RSE in the REPORT statement itself. The collection or
the record stream supplies the data for your report.

The series of statements that creates the report forms a unit called the report
specification:

e The REPORT statement starts the report specification. As you will see later,
you can specify an RSE in the REPORT statement.
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® The Report Writer PRINT statement specifies the fields containing the data
you want to report. In the example, PERSON is the group field that contains
all the fields in the PERSONNEL record definition.

e To give a report a title, use the SET REPORT_NAME statement. Enclose the
name within quotation marks. If you do not specify a name, DATATRIEVE
prints the report without one.

® The END_REPORT command ends the report specification.

The following example shows you how to use the SET REPORT _ NAME state-
ment in the report specification:

DTR> FIND FIRST 1 PERSONNELREE

[1 Record foundl

DTR*» REPORT CURRENTG@ED)

RW> GSET REPDORT_NAME = "FIRST PERSONNEL RECORD"RE)
RW> PRINT PERSONGEE)

RW> END.REPORTG@E) -

1D
00012

DTR:

FIRST PERSONNEL RECORD 16-Nouv-82
Page 1

FIRST LAST START SUP

STATUS NAME NAME DEPT DATE SALARY ID

XKPERIENCED CHARLOTTE SPIVA TOP 12-5ep-72 75,892 00012

If you do not type REPORT CURRENT but just REPORT, DATATRIEVE reports
on the current collection.

9.2.1 Multiple-Line Report Names

To give a report a multiple-line title, enclose each line in quotation marks, and
separate each line from the next with a slash. Report names must be less than
100 characters. The sample report specification in the following section uses the
following multiple-line report name:

RW> SET REPORT-NAME = "TRAINEE EMPLOYEES"/"BY"/"DEPARTMENT AND SALARY"RD

9.2.2 The Columns_Page Option

By using the Report Writer’s SET COLUMNS_PAGE statement, you can control
the width of the report. The word “column” in the SET COLUMNS_PAGE state-
ment refers to the number of spaces in the line, not to the columns of data in the
report. The number of columns you specify must be between 1 and 255. If you do
not specify a number, the Report Writer uses a default value of 80.

The next sample report specification uses this statement:

RW> SET COLUMNS_PAGE = S0GD
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The REPORT command in this example specifies a record stream with the follow-
ing RSE: CURRENT SORTED BY DEPT, SALARY. The PRINT statement spe-
cifies the fields ID, NAME, DEPT, SALARY:

DTR> FIND PERSONNEL WITH STATUS = "TRAINEE"@RY)

[8 records foundl

DTR* REPORT CURRENT SORTED BY DEPT: SALARYRED

RW> SET REPORT_NAME = "TRAINEE EMPLOYEES"/"BY"/" DEPARTMENT AND SALARY"@H
RUW> SET COLUMNS_PAGE = SOQEH

RW> PRINT IDs NAME,» DEPT s SALARYQRED

RW> END_REPORTRE)

TRAINEE EMPLOYEES

BY 2-Nov-83
DEPARTMENT AND SALARY Page 1
FIRST LAST
1D NAME NAME DEPT SALARY

12345 HENRIETTA MILLER
49843 BART HAMMER cez $26,392
12643 JEFF TASHKENT cez $32,918
32432 THOMAS SCHWEIK E4B 284605
34456 HANK MORRISON T32 $30,000
48573 sSY KELLER . T32 $31 546
73640 BEN PUTNAM T44 $16 500
75639 MIKE MILLER Td4 $164+750

DTR>

7/ I
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If you make the COLUMNS_PAGE setting too small, the Report Writer moves
the fields that do not fit to the next line of the display.

9.2.3 Print List Options

The Report Writer allows you to control many aspects of a report format. With
the Report Writer you can:

¢ Create new fields, by computing new information from the data available

Change column headers (the labels at the tops of columns)

Create new column headers for new fields

Print summary lines at the bottom of a page or the end of a report

Print a count of the records making up the report

Compute averages of numerical fields in the report

Specify the format of lines in the report
e Specify some simple statistical functions

These are some of the options the Report Writer offers you. See the
DATATRIEVE-11 Guide to Writing Reports for details of these and
other options.

9.3 Output of Reports

Unless you work on a hard copy terminal, the reports created in the previous
examples appear on your video screen and disappear as you continue working.
To save a report, you can select an output device or file for it as a part of the
REPORT statement.

9.3.1 Outputto aLine Printer

To get a copy of your report from a line printer, type ON LP: at the end of the
REPORT statement:

RW> REPDRT ON LP:@ED

If the REPORT statement contains an RSE, put the output specification after the
RSE:

RW> REPORT PERSONNEL WITH DEPT = "G20" ON LP:ED

9.3.2 Outputto aDiskFile

If you want to store your report in a disk file, type the file specification after ON
at the end of the REPORT statement. The following command creates a file called
REPORT.TXT in your directory.

RW> REPORT TRAINEES ON REPORT.TXTGEE
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If you send your report to a disk file, you can use operating system utilities to
print a hard copy of it at your convenience. You can also make it available for dis-
play on other terminals, or send it across a network link.

9.4 Saving Report Specifications

When you create a report you will want to use again, you can save the report spe-
cification by defining the report as part of a procedure. A procedure is a sequence
of commands and statements that you can construct to perform a function you
use frequently and want to avoid retyping each time you use it. Chapter 9 of the
DATATRIEVE-11 User’s Guide explains defining procedures. Chapter 1 of the
DATATRIEVE-11 Guide to Writing Reports discusses using procedures to pro-
duce reports.

9.5 Summary

9-6

Report specifications can be complex because the Report Writer gives you so
many ways to control the format. Mastery of report writing comes with patience
and practice. Remember these seven basic characteristics of report writing with
the DATATRIEVE Report Writer:

¢ You must READY the domain containing the data you want to report.

e The data you want to report must be contained in a collection or in the record
stream you create in the REPORT statement.

e The REPORT statement gives you access to the Report Writer.
e The RW> prompt tells you to enter Report Writer statements.

e You can give your report a name with the SET REPORT-NAME statement. If
you specify a name, you must enclose it in quotation marks.

¢ In the Report Writer PRINT statement, you must specify the fields containing
information you want to report. You can have only one PRINT statement in a
report specification.

¢ You must end the report specification with the END_REPORT statement.

With the statements presented in this chapter, you can now experiment with the
PERSONNEL data or with data from a domain you have defined for yourself, and
practice writing your own sample reports.
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Glossary

Boolean operators

Symbols or phrases which enable you to join two or more expressions containing rela-
tional operators. Boolean operators are AND, OR, NOT, and BUT. For example, the
expression SALARY < 60000 BUT SALARY NE 0 contains the Boolean operator
“BUT”. The symbols “<” and NE are relational operators.

Collection

A special type of record stream formed with the FIND statement. You can also name a
collection. You can refer to a collection in subsequent statements until you replace it
with another collection, release it with the RELEASE command, finish the domain from
which it derives, or exit DATATRIEVE. You can have several named collections avail-
able at once.

Column headers

In a report or in the output of a PRINT statement, the headings that label the columns of
data.

Command file

A text file containing DATATRIEVE commands and statements. You can create com-
mand files with the Application Design Tool (ADT), the EXTRACT command, or a text
editor.

Data dictionary
An indexed file used to store DATATRIEVE definitions and access privileged

information.

Data file

A collection of related data records.
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Data record

A body of related information that is the basic unit for storing data. For example, the
several items of data about an individual employee in the PERSONNEL domain make
up a record for that employee.

Database

A collection of records maintained on a computer storage device and organized to facili-
tate immediate and accurate inquiry and update.

Detail lines

The lines containing data items in a report.

Domain

A data structure that associates a name with the relationship between a data file and a
record definition. Using the domain name gives access to information in the data file as
interpreted by the record definition.

Elementary field

A record segment containing one item of information.

Field

A segment of a data record. For example, each PERSONNEL record contains these
fields: ID, employee status, employee name, department, starting date, salary, and the
ID of the employee’s supervisor.

Group field

A record segment containing one or more elementary fields. In PERSONNEL,
EMPLOYEE_NAME is a group field containing the employee’s first and last names.

Index key

A field that is the basis for the indexing of an indexed file. For the domain
PERSONNEL, the index key is ID. DATATRIEVE indexes the records by identification

numbers. You can use primary keys, which you cannot change, and alternate keys.

Indexed file

A data file that includes records and an index specifying the location of each record in
the file.

Primary key

The index key whose value determines the order of records in an indexed file. You can-
not modify or erase the value in a primary key field.
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Procedure

A fixed sequence of commands, statements, clauses, or arguments that you create, name
and store in the data dictionary.

Query header

A substitute column header that replaces the field name when DATATRIEVE displays
values from a field on your terminal. You cannot use query headers as query names.

Query name

A synonym for a field name, usually a shorter word to make input easier to type and
remember. For example, you can type STATUS for EMPLOYEE_STATUS to refer to
that field in DATATRIEVE’s sample domain PERSONNEL.

Record definition

An entry in a data dictionary that describes the fields in a record.

Record selection expression (RSE)

A phrase defining specific conditions individual records must meet before they are
included in a record stream.

Record stream

A temporary group of related records formed by a record selection expression.

Relational operators

Symbols or phrases you can use to compare values. For example, in the DATATRIEVE
statement FIND PERSONNEL WITH SALARY > 50000, SALARY > 50000 is a Bool-

ean expression containing the relational operator “>” (greater than).
Report header
The heading of a DATATRIEVE Report, consisting of an optional, centered report-name

and, at the top-right corner of the report, a date and a page number.

Report specification

A series of Report Writer statements that creates a report and specifies its format.

Restriction clause

A phrase allowing you to specify the maximum number of records in a record stream.

Glossary
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Selected record

In a collection, the one record marked by the SELECT statement, and available for dis-
. play or modifying without specifying a record selection expression.

Sequential file

A file whose records are physically stored next to each other in a computer’s storage
device. You cannot delete records from a sequential file with DATATRIEVE.

Sort key

A field that forms the basis for sorting. For example, you can rearrange the records in
DATATRIEVE’s sample domain PERSONNEL according to department by using the
sort key DEPT.

4 Glossary
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Accessing domains, 2-4 to 2-5
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How to Use This Manual

This book introduces you to DATATRIEVE-11. It begins with a brief explana-
tion of information management and the use of DATATRIEVE. It then guides
you through the basic tasks you can perform with DATATRIEVE.

The Introduction to DATATRIEVE-11 assumes you can use your terminal to log
in to your local computer system and display the contents of your file directory. If
you need to review how to do that, consult the user’s guide for your operating

system.

This book addresses people who are unfamiliar with DATATRIEVE-11.

There are nine chapters in this introduction:

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3
Chapter 4

Chapter 5
Chapter 6

Briefly describes information management and lists some basic
DATATRIEVE functions

Supplies information about what you have to do to begin using
DATATRIEVE, describes some of the basic commands and state-
ments that tell DATATRIEVE what to do, and tells you how to
leave DATATRIEVE

Explains how to define information for DATATRIEVE using ADT

Describes the use of Help and Guide Mode to give you online assist-
ance while using DATATRIEVE

Explains how to store information with DATATRIEVE

Describes a variety of ways you can retrieve data

Vii



Chapter 7  Contains information about modifying information you have stored
previously

Chapter 8  Explains how to erase data

Chapter9  Describes some of the basic features of the DATATRIEVE Report
Writer

Conventions

The following list explains the special symbols used in this book:

RET)

This symbol tells you to press the RETURN key on the keyboard of
your terminal.

TAB

This symbol tells you to press the TAB key on the keyboard of your
terminal.

CTRL/X

This symbol tells you to press the CTRL (control) key and a letter
key (usually Z or C) at the same time.

The symbol > on a line by itself represents the system prompt.
color

Text printed in red shows the lines you type while doing the examples.

Related Manuals

DATATRIEVE-11 Guide to Writing Reports
DATATRIEVE-11 User’s Guide

viii November 1987



Starting and Stopping a DATATRIEVE Session 2

This chapter shows you how to:

e Start DATATRIEVE

e Show what data is available to you
¢ Get ready to display your data

e Stop DATATRIEVE

2.1 Starting DATATRIEVE
To start DATATRIEVE, type:

DTR(RED
DATATRIEVE displays the following message:

PDP-11 DATATRIEVEs DEC Query and Rerport Svstem
Version: Y3.2 B-Aud-87

Tvrpe HELP for helr

DTR*

If you do not get this startup banner, type either RUN $DTR or the symbol
defined by your system manager to invoke DATATRIEVE.

November 1987 2-1
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For RSTS/E systems type:

DTR> @LB:SETUP.DTREE)

For RSX systems type:

DTR: ELB:[C1,21SETUP.DTRED

This command creates a dictionary for you called SAMPLE.DIC, enters the
domain and record definitions into your dictionary, and copies the data files into
your directory. The command displays the following information:

EREEKEEKEREREREEERREEEEKEEERE R X R R ER RN AR R AR R RAERRREERE R AR XX RH K
Datatrieve is now settindg up its sample definitions and data in
vour private dictionary SAMPLE.DIC. The data files will be stored

in vour default directory.

There will be 4 data files created:
YACHT » OWNER s FAMILY and PERSON,.

LR Z XS E RS L LSS LI E SRS LSS LTS LA LS LS LS EEELE LTS L L L LR

The commands and definitions scroll on your screen, and the display concludes
with the message:

FEEEEE R E R R R R AR R KRR R AR AR R R LR AR R AR R AR AR AR AR AR R X RN K

The Datatrieve sample definitions and data have been installed,

EEFEREE R ERERERE R R R R R R R R R R R R R AR R R AR R R R AR R R R R AR RN ER KRR
DTR»

If you do not know whether you are using a RSTS/E or a RSX system, ask your
system manager.

In response to the @SETUP.DTR command, DATATRIEVE may display a mes-
sage that SAMPLE.DIC already exists. You can ignore this message.

To display the name of your dictionary, type:

DTR> SHOW DICTIDNARYEE)

For RSTS/E systems DATATRIEVE responds with a message resembling the
following: :

The current dictionary is SY:[1,17015AMPLE.DIC
DTR >

The message for RSX systems resembles the following:

The current dictionary is DBO:[1,21S5AMPLE.DIC
DTR =

Starting and Stopping a DATATRIEVE Session
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HELP and Guide Mode: Quick-Reference Section

4.1 Using DATATRIEVE HELP

A HELP program is available that can answer many questions you may have as
you are using DATATRIEVE. You can call it by typing HELP and pressing
RETURN whenever you are at the DTR> prompt.

When you request HELP, your screen appears as shown in Figure 4-1.

DTR> HELPRED

Two levels of assistance are availables basic and advanced.,
To det help for the elementary DATATRIEVE statements, tvpe
HELP followed by the names of the statements for which helr
is required. To det a list of the torics for which help is
availables tvre

HELP HELP
To det assistance with advanced DATATRIEVE statementss tvre
HELP ADVANCED
followed by the names of the statements for which helprp 1is
required. To det a list of the topics for which advanced
is available: tvre

HELP ADVANCED HELP

Paired square brackets indicate that the enclosed clause 1is
oPptional., Carpital letters indicate DATATRIEVE Kevwords.

Words in lower case indicate that a user surpPlied wname or
value is required.
DTR >

Figure 4-1: The HELP Screen
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The best way to become familiar with HELP may be to type HELP HELP at the
DTR> prompt. DATATRIEVE displays a list of topics; HELP provides informa-
tion about each of them. Type HELP and one of those topics to find out more

about the topic. While you are learning how to use HELP, you can also learn
something about elements of DATATRIEVE.

After you become familiar with the HELP program, type HELP at the
DTR>prompt anytime during your session followed by the name of a topic.
DATATRIEVE displays the appropriate text on your screen.

Figure 4-2 shows the output when you use HELP to find out more about the
keyword SHOW.

DTR» HELP SHOWRED

The SHOW statement is used to displavy the definitions of
domainss recordss Proceduressy and tables stored in the data
dictionarv: and information concerning the state of various
obdects within Datatrieve. The form of the statement is:

SHOW obdect-1+ obdect-2+ obJdect-3...

where each "obJect" is one of the followingd:
SETS
DOMAINS
RECORDS
PROCEDURES
TABLES
COLLECTIONS
FIELDS
READY
CURRENT
ALL
DICTIONARY
SPACE
domain-name
record-name
procedure-name
table-name
collection-name
DTR*

Figure 4-2: The HELP SHOW screen

4.2 Using Guide Mode

DATATRIEVE offers another type of help in Guide mode. Guide mode is useful
when you are just learning DATATRIEVE, because it prompts you with a choice
of entries that are correct.

Guide mode works only on DIGITAL video display terminals. If you have a
hardcopy terminal and enter a request for Guide mode, DATATRIEVE displays
an error message on your terminal and returns you to DATATRIEVE command
level (indicated by the DTR> prompt).

To invoke Guide mode, enter:

DTR> SET GUIDEGED

4-2 HELP and Guide Mode: Quick-Reference Section November 1987
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The best way to see how Guide mode works is to use it. Guide mode completes
keywords after you have typed only enough letters to uniquely identify them.

For example, if you want to enter the keyword READY, you can type R, press the
space bar, and Guide mode completes the word for you. If you type RE, REA, and
so on, DATATRIEVE also completes the word as READY.

Be careful that the second letter of the command does not duplicate the first let-
ter of your next word, however. Suppose you want to READY the domain
EMPLOYEES. If you type R, a space, then E, Guide mode reads the E as the sec-
ond letter in READY instead of the first E in EMPLOYEES. You must type RE, a
space, and then the E of EMPLOYEES.

When you enter SET GUIDE and press RETURN, DATATRIEVE clears the ter-
minal screen and prompts you to enter a command or type a question mark (?)
for help. If you request help, DATATRIEVE displays all the possible words you
can currently use.

Throughout, Guide mode prompts you for the next part of your entry, including
spaces, quotation marks, and carriage returns. Not all options are acceptable in
Guide mode, but you can find out which ones are at any time by typing a ques-
tion mark (?), and DATATRIEVE displays all the acceptable alternatives.
DATATRIEVE displays an error message if the entry you try is not allowed.

You can stop Guide mode by typing LEAVE. DATATRIEVE then displays a mes-
sage on your terminal and returns you to DATATRIEVE command level (indi-
cated by the DTR> prompt):

LEAVE

You’re on vour own nows. Good luck!

DTR:

Although Guide mode is primarily a training tool, you may also find it useful to
save keystrokes while typing. Experiment with it, and see the results you get.
You can then judge how to use Guide mode to your advantage.

HELP and Guide Mode: Quick-Reference Section 4-3
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Storing Data 5

This chapter shows you how to add new records to a data file using the STORE
statement.

5.1 Preparing a Domain for Storing Data

November 1987

To store new records in a data file, you must ready the domain for WRITE or
EXTEND access. With the WRITE command you can store, read, erase, and
change records. With the EXTEND command you can only store records. The
examples in this chapter use the PERSONNEL domain readied for WRITE
access:

DTR> READY PERSONNEL WRITERED
DTR >

The DTR> prompt indicates that DATATRIEVE has readied the domain. Verify
the type of access by entering:

DTR> SHOW READY(QRED
Ready domains:

PERSONNEL: RMS INDEXED, PROTECTED WRITE

DTR>

The phrase PROTECTED WRITE confirms that you have write access to the
PERSONNEL domain. You can now store records with the STORE statement.

51



5.2 Using the STORE Statement

To add new records to a data file, use the STORE statement. DATATRIEVE
immediately prompts you for the value of each elementary field in the new
record. To store a new record in the PERSONNEL domain, type:

DTR> STORE PERSONNEL(RED

Enter ID: B87422RED

Enter EMPLOYEE_STATUS: EXPERIENCEDQED
Enter FIRST_NAME: MARTYRED

Enter LAST_NAME: KELLEY(RED

Enter DEPT: T32@ED

Enter START_DATE: Z6-AUG-198BRED
Enter SALARY: 18750RED

Enter SUP_ID: B7ZB9RED

DTR>

Storing a record gives you an opportunity to observe several DATATRIEVE fea-
tures you have not encountered before.

Because DATATRIEVE is case sensitive in certain circumstances, you should
make a habit of using all uppercase letters.

Note that DATATRIEVE displays a date in the format you specify in the record
definition, not in the format you use when you store the date. In the previous
example you entered the date as 26-AUG-1986. You could also have entered it as
08-26-86. In either case, DATATRIEVE displays the date as 26-Aug-1986.

Similarly, the record definition determines the format for the SALARY field. You
enter the salary without a dollar sign. The record definition determines the form
the field takes as output. The PERSONNEL_REC specifies that the dollar sign
be printed.

If you did the preceding example using your own PERSONNEL database, you
actually added this employee to your file.

5.3 Preventing a STORE Statement from Taking Effect

5-2

If you start to enter a STORE statement but then decide you want to cancel it,
press CTRL/Z at any point before you finish creating or modifying the record.

DTR>» STORE PERSONNELRED

Enter ID: 07391@EN

Enter EMPLOYEE.STATUS: TRAINEE
Enter FIRST_NAME: CHARLEYRED
Enter LAST.NAME: "Z

Execution terminated by oPerator
DTR>
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5.4 Creating a New Record Without Complete Information

You can create a new record, even though all the necessary information is not yet
available to you. In the following example, a person has been hired but her start-
ing date, salary, and assignment are unknown. If you press a space or TAB key
before pressing RETURN, DATATRIEVE sets the field to blank or zero, depend-
ing on the field definition. If you press RETURN without making any entry,
DATATRIEVE continues to prompt you until you enter something.

DTR> STORE PERSONNELRED

Enter ID: (RET

Enter ID: 12345@ED

Enter EMPLOYEE_.STATUS: TRAINEE(RED
Enter FIRST.NAME: HENRIETTARED
Enter LAST_NAME: MILLERQRED
Enter DEPT:

Enter START_DATE:

Enter SALARY:

Enter SUP-ID:

DTR >

If you did this example, the entry is now included in your PERSONNEL
database, with blanks in the DEPT, START_DATE, and SALARY fields, and
00000 in the SUP_ID field. The PERSONNEL_REC record definition sets all
these defaults.

5.5 Storing Two or More Records at a Time

You can store more than one record at a time by using the REPEAT statement.
Type REPEAT, the number of records you want to STORE, and the statement

STORE PERSONNEL. DATATRIEVE prompts you for the values of each ele-
mentary field in each new record:

DTR>» REPEAT 2 STORE PERSONNEL(RED
Evter ID: 75B39[RED)

Enter EMPLOYEE.STATUS: TRAINEERED
Enter FIRST_NAME: MIKERED

Enter LAST_NAME: MILLEREED
Enter DEPT: T44RED

Enter START_DATE: G-FEB-19B1(QED
Enter SALARY: 1B750RE

Enter SUP_ID: 0001ZRED

Enter ID: 73B40@E)

Enter STATUS: TRAINEEQRED

Enter FIRST_NAME: BENRED

Enter LAST_NAME: PUTNAMEED
Enter DEPT: T44RED)

Enter START_DATE: G-FEB-18B1RED)
Enter SALARY: 16500RED)

Enter SUP_ID: 0OQOL1Z2QRED

DTR >

Again, if you did this example, you have added these two employees to your
PERSONNEL database.
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When you are storing more than one record with a STORE command, each single
record is stored as you complete the information for it and press the last
RETURN before continuing with the next record. If you have requested
DATATRIEVE to store a certain number of records and it turns out that you
want to enter fewer than you had planned, you can stop the prompting for more
entries with CTRL/Z. If you use CTRL/Z to terminate the entry of a record, it
affects only that record.

5.6 Storing the Correct Type of Data in New Records

The record definition specifies the type of data that you can store in each field of
the record. When you create a new record, you must put the correct type of data
in each of the fields. For instance, if the record definition requires a number,
DATATRIEVE refuses to accept letters. If you try to enter the wrong type of data
in a field, DATATRIEVE prompts you again for valid data.

Look at the PERSONNEL_REC displayed in Section 3.3. To the right of each
field name the record contains information describing that field. The PIC IS
clause tells you the field’s data type and its length. Xs indicate character data,
and 9s indicate number data. The number in parentheses tells you the length of
the field. For example, in the field SUP_ID, the PIC IS clause tells you that you
can enter up to five numbers for SUP_ID. Sometimes the length of the field is
described as a series of 9s or Xs, as in the DEPT field. The three Xs tell you that
DEPT contains three characters.

A summary of the type of data for the PERSONNEL_REC follows:

e EMPLOYEE_STATUS, FIRST_NAME, LAST_NAME, and DEPT accept only
character data.

e START_DATE accepts only a date.
e SALARY and SUP_ID accept only numbers.

Sometimes records contain VALID IF clauses. For example, notice the clause
VALID IF STATUS EQ “TRAINEE”, “EXPERIENCED” in the field
EMPLOYEE_STATUS. EQ is an expression meaning equal. The VALID IF
clause specifies the choices that you can use for a particular field. In the
EMPLOYEE_STATUS field the VALID IF clause tells you to enter either
TRAINEE or EXPERIENCED with capital letters when storing information in
that field. DATATRIEVE does not accept any other entry for the field
EMPLOYEE_STATUS.
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The next example shows the DATATRIEVE response to several of these kinds of
entries:

DTR> STORE PERSONNELRED

Enter ID: HAROLDRED

Non-digit in string "HAROLD"s idnorind character{(s)
Re-enter ID: S34020@ED

Trunmcation during assidnment
Re-enter ID: 340Z20@E)

Enter EMPLOYEE_STATUS: BEGINNER(RED
Validation error for EMPLOYEE_STATUS
Re-enter EMPLOYEE_STATUS: TYRORED)
Yalidation error for EMPLOYEE_STATUS
Re-enter EMPLOYEE_STATUS: TRAINEE(RED
Enter FIRST_NAME: "Z

Execution terminated by orerator
DTR >

The next chapter explains how to use the PRINT statement to retrieve data you
have stored.
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See LESS_THAN relational operator
>

See GREATER_THAN relational
operator

A

Accessing domains, 2-4 to 2-5
ADT command, 3-6
See Also Application Design Tool
AND Boolean operator, 6-5
Application Design Tool
defining data with, 3-1 to 3-9
sample session, 3-4 to 3-8
ASCENDING
sort key, 6-8
Assigning query names
using the ADT command, 3-2

B

BETWEEN relational operator, 6-4
BUT Boolean operator, 6-5

Cc

Collections, 6-10 to 6-21
changing content of, 6-19 to 6-20
displaying, 6-11 to 6-12
erasing, 8-2
forming, 6-11
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Collections (Cont.)
making new CURRENT from old, 6-14
to 6-15
naming, 6-15 to 6-17
releasing, 6-20 to 6-21
renaming, 6-18 to 6-19
SHOW command, 6-14
showing names of, 6-17 to 6-18
sorting, 6-12 to 6-14
CONTAINING relational operator, 6-4
CTRL/Z, 2-5, 5-2
CURRENT

in record selection expressions, 6-15

D

Data dictionary
creating, 3-9
placing definitions into, 3-8 to 3-9
Data types, 3-2 to 3-3
DEFINE DICTIONARY command, 3-9
DEFINE DOMAIN command, 3-9
DEFINE FILE command, 3-9
DEFINE RECORD command, 3-9
Defining
data outside the Application Design
Tool, 3-9 to 3-10
data with Application Design Tool, 3-1
to 3-9
DESCENDING
sort key, 6-8
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Displaying
DATATRIEVE objects, 2-4
See also SHOW command
dictionary name, 2-2
Domains
planning, 3-2 to 3-4
sample, 1-3

E

Ending a DATATRIEVE session, 2-5
EQUAL relational operator, 6-4
Erasing data, 8-1 to 8-3
EXIT command, 2-5
Exiting
an ADT session, 3-5
DATATRIEVE, 2-5

F

Fields
data types, 3-2 to 3-3
naming
using the ADT command, 3-2
query names, 3-2
size, 3-3
Files
indexed, 3-3 to 3-4, 7-7
sequential, 3-3 to 3-4
FIND statement, 6-11
FINISH command, 6-21

G

GREATER_EQUAL relational operator,
6-4

GREATER_THAN relational operator,
6-4

Guide Mode, 4-2,4-3

H
HELP command, 4-1, 4-2

Indexed files, 3-3 to 3-4
ERASE statement with, 8-1 to 8-3
modifying, 7-6 to 7-8

Index-2

Information management, 1-1
Invoking
an ADT session, 3-6
DATATRIEVE, 2-1

K

Keys
alternate index, 3-4
duplicate values, 3-4
primary index, 3-3

L

'LESS_EQUAL relational operator, 6-4

LESS_THAN relational operator, 6-4

M

MODIFY statement
ALL, 7-8 to 7-9
preventing, 7-5 to 7-6
Modifying
data, 7-1 to 7-10
selected record, 7-4 to 7-6

N
Naming fields
using the ADT command, 3-2

NOT Boolean operator, 6-5
NOT_EQUAL relational operator, 6-4

0]

OR Boolean operator, 6-5

P

Primary index key, 3-3

PRINT statement, 6-1
creating reports with, 9-1

displaying data with, 6-5 to 6-10

Q

Query names, 3-2
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R

READY command, 2-4 to 2-5
Record selection expression, 6-2 to 6-5
Record stream, 6-1

displaying fields, 6-9 to 6-10

erasing, 8-2, 8-3

forming, 6-2 to 6-5

limiting, 6-2 to 6-6

modifying fields, 7-9 to 7-10

modifying records in, 7-9 to 7-10

sorting, 6-6 to 6-9

stopping display, 6-10
Records

with missing values, 5-3
Relational operators, 6-4t
RELEASE command, 6-20
Reports, 9-1 to 9-6

general features, 9-1 to 9-2-

output to disk file, 9-5

output to line printer, 9-5

print list options, 9-5

saving specifications, 9-6

specification, 9-2 to 9-5
Retrieving data, 6-1 to 6-21

displaying all records, 6-1
RSE

See Record selection expression

S

SELECT statement, 7-1 to 7-5
forms of, 7-2 to 7-3
SHOW command with, 7-3 to 7-4
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Sequential files, 3-3 to 3-4
MODIFY statement with, 8-3
modifying, 7-1 to 7-6

SET GUIDE command, 4-2

SET statement (Report Writer)
COLUMNS_PAGE, 9-3

SETUP.DTR command
RSTS/E systems, 2-2
RSX systems, 2-2

SHOW ALL command, 2-3

SHOW DICTIONARY command, 2-2

SHOW DOMAINS command, 2-4

SHOW READY command, 2-4

SHOW RECORDS command, 2-4

Sort keys, 6-7

Starting
an ADT session, 3-6
DATATRIEVE, 2-1 to 2-4

STORE statement, 5-1
cancelling, 5-2
data types, 5-4
REPEAT with, 5-3

T

Terminology
DATATRIEVE, 1-2
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How to Order Additional Documentation

If you live in:

Call:

or Write:

New Hampshire,
Alaska

603-884-6660

Digital Equipment Corp.
P.O. Box CS2008
Nashua, NH 03061-2698

Continental USA,
Puerto Rico, Hawaii

1-800-258-1710

Same as above.

Canada
(Ottawa-Hull)

613-234-7726

Digital Equipment Corp.
940 Belfast Road

Ottawa, Ontario K1G 4C2
Attn: P&SG Business
Manager or approved
distributor

Canada
(British Columbia)

1-800-267-6146

Same as above.

Canada
(All other)

112-800-267-6146

Same as above.

All other areas

Digital Equipment Corp.
Peripherals & Supplies
Centers

P&SG Business Manager
c/o DIGITAL’s local
subsidiary

Note: Place prepaid orders from Puerto Rico with the local DIGITAL subsid-

iary (phone 809-754-7575).

Place internal orders with the Software Distribution Center, Digital Drive,
Westminster, MA 01473-0471.






Reader’'s Comments Introduction to
DATATRIEVE-11

AA-X025A—-TK

Including: AD-X025A-T1

Please use this postage-paid form to comment on this manual. If you require a written reply to a software
problem and are eligible to receive one under Software Performance Report (SPR) service, submit your
comments on an SPR form.

Thank you for your assistance.

I rate this manual’s: Excellent Good Fair Poor
Accuracy (software works as manual says) O a d a
Completeness (enough information) a O O O
Clarity (easy to understand) d a a a
Organization (structure of subject matter) a d O a
Figures (useful) d a a a
Examples (useful) a a a a
Index (ability to find topic) O O O O
Page layout (easy to find information) d a a a
I would like to see more/less

What I like best about this manual is

What T like least about this manual is

I found the following errors in this manual:

Page Description

Additional comments or suggestions to improve this manual:

I am using Version of the software this manual describes.

Name/Title Dept.

Company Date

Mailing Address

Phone
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